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Catalogue 507

An Alphabetical Listing of Books

pertaining to

Militaria
Part 1: A-K

Offered subject to being unsold at nett prices

1 78TH DIVISION: The 78th Division in the Final Offensive in 
Italy.  N.P. n.d. (ab 1945). 4to. Or. dec. wrapper. (slightly defective spine). 
(II, 90pp.). With 8 fold. col. maps. NOTE: An account of the operations 
of the British 78th Infantry Division during the period 9th to 25th April 
1945.   $115

2 ABBOTT, J.H.M. Tommy Cornstalk:  Being some account of 
the less notable features of the South African War from the point of view 
of the Australian Ranks. ... Lond: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1902. 8vo. 
Or.illust.cl. (covers rubbed). (XII,264pp.). (Longmans’ Colonial Library). 
Some old rubber stamps on prelims. NOTE: The author was a Corporal 
in the First Australian Horse. $150

3 ADAMS, B. Rust in Peace. South Pacifi c Battlegrounds Revisited. 
Sydney (1975). 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (240pp.). With col. frontisp., 
numerous col. and b/w plates some full-page, and end-paper maps. 1st 
edition. Signed by the author. $175

4 ADAM-SMITH, P. Prisoners of War. >From Gallipoli to Korea. 
(Victoria 1992). Small 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (viii, 600pp.). With 
numerous illusts. Previous owner’s signature on front fl y-leaf. 1st edition. 
NOTE: Most of the Australian P.O.W.’s, were members of the 8th Divi-
sion, captured by the Japanese in 1942 at Singapore, Ambon, Timor 
and Rabaul, of which one third would die. $65

5 ADAM-SMITH, P. The Anzacs. (Melbourne 1979). Royal 8vo. 
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (x, 372pp.). Profusely illust. Fine. $85

6 ALDERSON, E.A.H. With the Mounted Infantry and the Masho-
naland Field Force 1896. Lond.1898. 8vo. Or.cl. Gilt. (XVIII,308,40pp.). 
With frontisp., 9 plates, and num. text-illusts. End-papers foxed, otherwise 
a good uncut copy. $200

7 ALLAN, G. U. and SHEARMAN, E. Scotty Allan,  Australia’s 
Flying Scotsman. (Sydney 1992). Royal 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth binding. 
Dustjacket. (192pp.). Profusely illust. and with a double-page map. Publish-
ers’ presentation letter tipped-in. Fine. NOTE: George Urquhart Allan was 
born in Scotland in 1900 and served in the Royal Flying Corps and the 
Royal Air Force during the First World War and into the 1920s. In 1929 
he joined Australian National Airways and fl ew with Charles Kingsford 
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Smith and Charles Ulm. During the Second World War he served in the 
Royal Australian Air Force with Catalina fl ying boats. After the war he 
rejoined Qantas.   $85

8 ALLEN, L. Burma: The Longest War, 1941-45. Lond. (1984). 
Roy.8vo. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (XX,686pp.). With 24 full-page plates, 
and 35 maps. Fine. This copy inscribed and signed “Michael Calvert”. 
Brigadier “Mad Mike” Calvert was one of the key players in this book. 
Desirable thus. $150

9 ALLENBY, (E.H.H.).  (By R. Savage). Allenby of Armaged-
don. A record of the career and compaigns of Field-Marshall Viscount 
Allenby, ... London: Hodder and Stoughton, (1925). 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Spine gilt titled. (308pp.). With frontispiece portr. with tissue guard and 
fold. map. Some foxing, otherwise very good. $75

10 ALMACK, E. Regimental Badges Worn in the British Army One 
hundred years ago. ... The Regiments identifi ed, and notes bearing on 
thir history added. Lond. 1900. Sm.4to. Or.cl. Gilt. (VIII,92pp.). 1st ed. 
With portr. frontisp., num. text-illusts., and a laid down plate. Uncut.  
  $125

11 AMERY, L.S. et al. (Ed. by). The Times History of the War 
in South Africa, 1899-1902. 7 vols. Lond: Sampson Low, Marston and 
Co., 1900-1909. Roy. 8vo. Or.red.cl. Gilt dec. spines. (Vol.3 soiled, 
other vols. minor marks and some spines slightly faded). T.e.g. other 
edges uncut. With 5 portrs., and frontisps., 90 full-page plates & tissue 
guards, 5 full-page col. maps., 69 col. fold. maps, 7 col. fold. maps 
in end-pockets, and 1 fold. chart. Previous owner’s signature on front 
fl y-leaves, and small bookplate on front end-papers, or front fl y-leaves. 
Partly unopened. Complete set incl. the rare Index Volume (Vol.7) often 
missing. NOTE: The Most outstanding and best contemporary history of 
the British campaign against the Boers. “Amery’s general assessments of 
military actions seem to need very little amendment” J. Symons, Buller’s 
Campaign, 1974. $1,650

12 AMHERST, (M). LADY, OF HACKNEY. A Sketch of Egyptian 
History from the Earliest Times to the Present Day. Lond: Methuen, 1904. 
Roy.8vo. Or.dec.cl. (XVI,474,32pp.). With frontisp. & protective tissue 
guard, 8 col., 21 b/w full-page plates, adverts., and 2 col. fold. maps in 
rear pocket. 1st ed. Uncut. Fine and complete. $265

13 ANGELO, HENRY (C.W.). Instructions for the Sword Exercise; 
Selected from His Majesty’s Rules and Regulations, and expressly adapted 
for The Yeomanry. Lond: William Clowes, 1835. Contemp. hf. oasis with 
buckram boards (slightly scuffed). Spine gilt. T.e.g. (20pp.). With litho. 
frontisp., and 9 full-page litho plates. 1st ed. Fine and complete. $745

14 ANGLESEY, MARQUESS. A History of the British Cavalry. ... 
3 vols. (Vol.1: 1816-1850; Vol.2: 1851-1871; Vol.3: 1872-1898). Lond: 
(1973-1982). Roy.8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. With plates, maps and 
text-illusts. Previous owner’s name stamp on titles, and Vol.2 autographed 
by the Author. Fine. $300

15 ANGOLIA, John R. (Major). Swords of Hitler’s Third Reich. 
Southend-on-Sea: F. Stephens, 1969. Sm. 8vo. Orig. cloth with gilt-titled 
spine. Dustjacket (edges rubbed). (xiv, 210pp.). With numerous illusts, 
many full-page and 4 col. A very good copy. $100
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16 ANGOLIA, John R. and SCHLICHT, Adolf. Uniforms and 
Traditions of the German Army 1933-1945. Volume 1. (California: R. 
James Bender, 1984). 8vo. Original pictorial boards. (448pp.). Detailed 
b/w illustrations. 1st edition. Fine. $125

17 ANZAC MEMORIAL NEW SOUTH WALES, THE BOOK 
OF THE.  Sydney 1934. 4to. Orig. qtr cloth over gilt-dec. boards. Dust-
jacket. (96pp.). With tipped-in col. frontisp., numerous full-page plates, 
text-illusts and illust. endpapers. Printed by H.P. Mortlock at The Beacon 
Press. Fine. NOTE: The photographs of the Memorial in this volume are 
the work of Messrs. H. Cazneaux and C.W. Bostock. $75

18 ARCHER, T. The War in Egypt and the Soudan.  An Episode 
in the History of the British Empire; Being A Descriptive Account of the 
Scenes and Events of that Great Drama, and Sketches of the Principal 
Actors in it. 4 vols. Lond: Blackie & Son, 1885-1887. Roy.8vo. Or.dec.
cl. bevelled edges. Gilt. (extremities slightly rubbed). With 15 full-page cop-
per-engrv. portrs., including 4 frontisps., tissue guards, 23 full-page engrv. 
plates, 8 plans, a full-page map, and adverts. NOTE: Story of General 
Garnet Wolseley’s campaign in Egypt, 1882; General Charles Gordon’s 
siege and death at Khartoum 1884-1885; Wolseley’s unsuccessful cam-
paign to save Gordon, and General Gerald Graham’s campaigns around 
Suakim in 1884 and 1885. After the death of Gordon, a contingent of 
over 700 troops from New South Wales, was despatched to Suakim, and 
were involved in the later stages of Graham’s 1885 campaign. $340

19 ARMIES OF TO-DAY, THE: A description of the Armies of 
the leading nations at the present time. Lond. 1893. Roy.8vo. Or.dec.cl. 
Gilt. T.e.g. (X,438pp.). With frontisp., and num. illusts. many of which 
are full-page. A particularly fi ne uncut copy. $55

20 ARMY AND ROYAL MARINES. A List of all the Offi cers of 
the Army and Royal Marines on Full and Half-Pay: With an Index: And a 
Succession of Colonels. London: War Offi ce, 1808. Thick 4to. Bound in 
contemporary crushed grained red morocco (extremities worn). Ornately 
gilt decorated. Gilt dentelles. Spine sympathetically rebacked retaining 
original gilt embossed spine-strip albeit worn and chipped. Edges gilt. 
NOTE: An entire list of the British Army and Royal Marines of 1808, 
including of particular interest, a list of the New South Wales Corps (pp. 
316) serving under Colonel Francis Grose and a separate section entitled 
‘West India Regiment’. $500

21 ARMY HISTORICAL RESEARCH. Journal of the Society 
for Army Historical Research. Vol. I: 1921-1922; Vol. II: 1923. (London 
1973-1974). 8vo. Original cloth. Dustjackets. Amorial title vignette. 
Numerous b/w photos, line drawings, tables and maps. Fine. $100

22 ARNEIL, S. One Man’s War. (Sydney 1980). 8vo. Orig.cloth. 
Gilt. In slightly shelf-worn dustjacket. (xvi, 288pp.). With frontisp., nu-
merous illusts, facsimiles and a map. Previous owner’s signature on front 
fl y-leaf. NOTE: An Australian soldier’s diary of his imprisonment from 
the fall of Singapore (Changi) to and through the infamous Thailand 
(Burma Railway) camps to the end of the war with Japan. Winner of the 
International P.E.N. (Non Fiction) Contest. $55

23 ASPINALL, G. (By Tim Bowden). Changi Photographer: 
George Aspinall’s Record of Captivity. (Sydney 1984). Sm.4to. Original 
cloth. Dustjacket.(144pp.). With num. plates, and maps. Fine. Assoc. 
newspaper clippings loosely inserted. $55
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24 ASTON, G. (MAJ-GEN.). War Lessons, New and Old. ... Lond: 
John Murray, 1919. 8vo. Or.cl. (extremities slightly rubbed and spine 
slightly discoloured). (X,272pp.). With a full-page facsimile, text-illust., 7 
text-maps and a fold. map. Rubber stamp on front fl y-leaf. Some minor 
foxing on prelim. pages. NOTE: A Study of the First World War, including 
2 chapters on the Dardanelles campaign of 1915. $55

25 ATKINSON, C.T. Regimental History: The Royal Hampshire 
Regiment. Vol. 1: To 1914. Glasgow 1950. Royal 8vo. Orig. decorative 
cloth. Gilt. (XX,498pp.). With portr., title-vign.,3 full-page plates, numer-
ous text-illusts., and maps. NOTE: The Hampshire Regiment was formed 
in 1881from the 37th Foot raised in 1702 and the 67th Foot raised in 
1758. Includes Rolls of Offi cers. Fine. $110

26 ATKINSON, C.T. The Dorsetshire Regiment: The Thirty-Ninth 
and Fifty-Fourth Foot, and The Dorset Militia and Volunteers. 3 parts in 
2 vols (complete). (Pt. I: The Thirty-Ninth; Pt. II: The Fifty-Fourth; Pt. III: 
The Dorsetshire Regiment).  Oxford: Privately printed at the University 
Press, 1947. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. With numerous maps of which 
some are folded. Fine. $200

27 ATKINSON, C.T. The South Wales Borderers 24th Foot, 1689-
1937. Cambridge U.P.: Printed for the Regimental History Committee, 
1937. Sm. thick 4to. Orig. full olive green morocco with gilt insignia on 
front cover. Spine gilt titled. Top edge gilt. (xxii, 602pp.). With numerous 
plates and portrs of which some are coloured, title-vignette, text-illusts, 
4 folding maps at end, and endpaper maps. 1st ed. Fine and complete 
copy of the leather presentation binding. $500

28 ATTERIDGE, A. H. The Wars of the ‘Nineties’. A History of 
Warfare of the last Ten Years of the Nineteenth Century. Lond: Cassell and 
Co., 1899. Small 4to. Orig. illust. cloth. Gilt. (spine slightly discoloured). 
(XII,836,8pp.). With frontisp., 11 full-page plates, and numerous text- il-
lusts. Erratta-slip tipped in. Printed in double-column. A good copy.  
  $175

29 AUSTRALIA IN THE WAR OF 1939-45. Complete set and 
all published. 22 vols. Comprising Series 1 (Army) Vols. I-VII; Series 2 
(Navy) Vols. I-II; Series 3 (Air) Vols. I-IV; Series 4 (Civil) Vols. I-V; Series 
5 (Medical) Vols. I-IV. Canberra (1957-1977). Roy.8vo. Orig.cloth. Dust-
jackets (some dustjackets chipped). Profusely illust.  $2,250

30 AUSTRALIAN ARMY AT WAR, THE. Reconquest. An Offi cial 
Record of the Australian Army’s Successes in the Offensives against Lae 
- Finschhafen - Markham & Ramu Valleys - Huon Peninsula - Finisterre 
Range - Rai Coast - Bogadjim - Madang - Alexishafen - Karkar Is. - Hansa 
Bay. September, 1943-June, 1944. (Melbourne) n.d. (ab.1944). 8vo. 
Or.printed wrapper. (slightly rubbed). (160pp.). With num. text-illusts., 
and maps. Previous owner’s signature on front end-paper. NOTE: Story 
of the advance by Australian troops of the 7th and 9th Divisions A.I.F., 
against the Japanese in New Guinea during the Second World War. $55

31 AUSTRALIAN MILITARY FORCES: The History and 
Regimental Standing Orders of the 30 Infantry Battalion, The New South 
Wales Scottish Regiment. Prepared and issued under the Direction of the 
Commanding Offi cer, 30 Bn. (N.S.W. Scottish). (Sydney) 1959. Sm.8vo. 
Or.limp cl. (9,LXXIII,222pp.). With num.plates of which some are col., 
and fold. tables. $100
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32 AUSTRALIAN PORTRAIT GALLERY AND MEMOIRS 
OF REPRESENTATIVE COLONIAL MEN, THE. (With) Appendix: 
Constitution Act ... Sydney (1885). 4to. Or.hf. morocco (rubbed; covers 
fl ecked). Gilt. Spine gilt. E.g. (IV,196pp.). With num. portrs., and marbled 
end-papers. BOUND IN AT END: The history of the Soudan Expedition: 
An historical record of the events relating to the Levy, Despatch, and 
Return of the New South Wales Contingent, raised for service in Egypt, 
March - June, 1885 (Sydney 1885). (116pp.). Unobtrusive ex-libr. stamp 
on verso title-page. $205

33 AUSTRALIAN SOCIETY OF WORLD WAR ONE AERO 
HISTORIANS: An original archive of correspondence dating from the 
Society’s inception (circa 1962/63) and consisting of its fi le copies of 
correspondence totalling approx. 150 letters most of which are carbon 
copies, but includes some original handwritten letters. This correspondence 
is between the Society and various institutions and individuals . Preserved 
in 4to size cloth portfolio. An important Australian aviation archive.  
  $750

34 AUSTRALIAN WAR MEMORIAL. The Changing of the Guard. 
Graphic incidents of the two World Wars. Reproduced from Offi cial and 
other Photographs. Canberra 1944. Oblong 4to. Orig.cloth (covers 
discoloured) Gilt. (viii,104pp.). With illust.title-page, numerous tipped-in 
photographic plates, and a full-page text-illust. In soiled original illust. 
box.  $275

35 AUSTRALIAN WAR PHOTOGRAPHS. A collection of 8 pho-
tographic postcards depicting individuals and groups of Australian Soldiers 
from World War I. Circa 1911-1916. 7 of the 8 measure approx. 13cm.
x 9cm. and 1 is an oval photograph of the same size. Included is a photo 
of Theo Turner dressed in uniform; a photo of soldier M.J.O’Holloran 
No. 2 Battery Australian Field Artillery Permanent Victoria Barracks 
Paddington, inscribed on verso; an illust. letter card depicting the offi cers 
& crew including H.M.King George, and Sir George Reid, of H.M.A.S 
“Australia”, taken prior to leaving England; a personal postcard written and 
signed by Charlie and additionally signed by Scotchie  27.9.16; depicting 
them with 3 soldiers in uniform. A unique personal archive. $115

36 AUSTRALIANS AT WAR. Sydney: Time Life Books, (1986-
1989). 16 vols. Complete. 4to. Or.illust.boards. With num. illusts. through-
out, some of which are in col. Fine. NOTE: A comprehensive historical 
series covering Australia’s total involvement in war, from Gallipoli through 
to Vietnam. $330

37 AVIATION ARCHIVE. Original Aviation Archive. 2 Vols, In-
dexed A to Z. Sydney n.d. Binding dated 1926. Elephant Folios. (900pp. 
approx.). Original ring binders, not uniform and defective. Some water 
staining and screws missing otherwise sound. Over 1,000 b/w illustra-
tions including 30 original photographs, as well as assorted illustrations 
and related ephemera loosely inserted. The pictorial portfolios have been 
arranged alphabetically. It deals with aircraft from WWI and WW II, civil 
and defence, amphibian and autogiros/helicopters from various countries, 
America, Australia, Britain, Japan, Germany etc. Catalogued from Abrams 
Explorer to the Wittman Racer, newspaper and journal clippings have been 
tipped-in. Examples of listings are: The CAC Boomerang, a World War II 
fi ghter aircraft designed and manufactured in Australia between 1942 and 
1945; The North American Mustang entry has an aircraft recognition card 
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pasted in as well as four newspaper cuttings; Handley Page, Hampden 
has tipped-in aircraft recognition card and b/w cuttings; Blom und Voss 
BV 138 Reconnaissance Flying Boat with tipped-in b/w cuttings. This 
is a unique collection.  Original photos include a 28cmx25cm Lawrence 
Hargrave, Qantas Empire Airways, VH-EAB; a 20cmx25cm Fleetwings 
F-5 Seabird, Stainless Steel Amphibian; et al.  $750

38 BACH, J. The Australia Station. A History of the Royal Navy 
in the South West Pacifi c, 1821-1913. (Sydney ): New South Wales 
University Press, (1986).Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (XII,260pp.). 
With frontisp., numerous illusts., maps, and end-paper maps.  $75

39 BADER, D. (By Paul Brickhill). Reach for the Sky. The Story 
of Douglas Bader D.S.O., D.F.C. London: Collins, 1954. 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (384pp.). With frontisp. and full-page plates. 1st edition. A 
very good copy. $100

40 BAFF, Flight Lieutenant K.C. (Compiled and researched 
by). Maritime is Number Ten. A History of No 10 Squadron RAAF. The 
Sunderland Era. (Taralgon 1983). Small 4to. Original cloth. (xiv, 466pp.). 
Facsimile edition. B/w illustrations throughout. Fine. NOTE: A worthy 
record of activities of this Australian Squadron at War. $200

41 BAILLE, F.D. (Major). A Diary of the Siege.  Westminster: 
Archibald Constable, 1900. 8vo. Or. dec. cl. (slightly rubbed). (300pp.). 
With frontisp., title-vign., and num. illusts. many of which full-page. In-
scription on half-title page. $400

42 BAIRNSFATHER, Bruce. Bairnsfather. A Few Fragments from 
His Life. Collected by a Friend. With some Critical Chapters by V. Carter. 
... Published for ‘The Bystander’. London: Hodder and Stoughton, n.d. 
(c.1917). Sm. 4to. Orig. printed cloth (slightly rubbed). (96pp.). With 
portr., title-vigns and numerous text-illusts many full page. Slightly foxed. 
NOTE: Bruce Bairnsfather was a British offi cer who drew cartoons about 
the army on the Western Front during the First World War. $100

43 BAIRNSFATHER, Bruce. Fragments from France. Parts 1-6. 
Lond.: The Bystander, (ab.1915 to 1917). 4to.Or.illust. wrapper. (slightly 
soiled). Profusely illust. with sketches by the author/artist, B. Bairnsfather. 
NOTE: Portraiting the humorous and satirical situations during World War 
I.  $250

44 BAKER, C. and G. KNIGHT (Researched by). Milne Bay 
1942: The Story of ‘Milne-Force” and Japan’s First Military Defeat on 
Land. Sydney (1991). 4to. Or.illust. limp boards. (6,x,496pp.). With nu-
merous illusts. and maps. 1st ed. Fine. (New Guinea Campaigns Series). 
NOTE: A Study of the Battle in New Guinea, August-September 1942, 
where Japan had its fi rst military defeat on land during the Second World 
War infl icted by Australian troops. $75

45 BALFE, J.D. War Without Glory. Australians in the air war 
with Japan 1941-45. (Melbourne 1984). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. 
(x, 294pp.). With numerous illusts. 1st edition. Fine. $65

46 BARKER, C. Commandant of Solitude. The Journals of Captain 
Collet Barker, 1828-1831. Ed. by J. Mulvaney and N. Green.  Melbourne 
1992. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xviii, 432pp.). With maps, and 
illusts. Copy autographed by author ‘John Mulvaney’. Fine. $65
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47 BARNES, R.M. The British Army of 1914. Its History, Uniforms 
& Contemporary Continental Armies. Lond.: Seeley Service, 1968. Royal 
8vo.Orig.cloth (slightly fl ecked). (296pp.). With col.frontisp., title-vign., 
36 full-page plates, of which 7 are col., and numerous text-illusts. Name 
stamp on front fl y-leaf. (Imperial Service Library Vol. IX.). $65

48 BARRALLIER, F. (By A. McQueen). Blue Mountains to 
Bridgetown. The Life and Journeys of Barrallier 1773-1853.  (Springwood 
N.S.W. 1993). 8vo. Orig. illust. wrappers. (160pp.). With frontisp., nu-
merous illusts., and maps. Signed by the author. 1st edition. Fine. NOTE: 
Francis Barrallier was a French exile, who sailed to Sydney in 1800 and 
was appointed an Ensign in the New South Wales Corps. In 1802 he 
explored parts of the Blue Mountains to the west of Sydney. $55

49 BARROW, John. Memoirs of the Naval Worthies of Queen 
Elizabeth’s Reign; Of their gallant deeds, daring adventures, and services, 
in the infant state of the British Navy. With brief biographical notices of the 
respective commanders. ... London: John Murray, 1845. 8vo. Contemp. 
half morocco. Spine gilt titled and with raised bands. (XVI, 496pp.). Small 
old ink stain on pp. 238-239, otherwise fi ne. NOTE: A sought after book 
by naval students and historians. $250

50 BARTER, M. Far Above Battle. The Experience and Memory of 
Australian Soldiers in War 1939-1945. (Sydney 1994). Roy. 8vo. Original 
cloth. Dustjacket. (xxvi, 316pp.). With 16 full-page plates, and 7 maps. 
1st ed. Author’s signed and inscribed copy. Fine. NOTE: A picture of 
World War II of the front line as seen by the men of the 2/2nd Australian 
Infantry Battalion. The battalion fought in North Africa, Greece and Crete 
in 1941, and then Papua New Guinea, 1942-1945. $55

51 BASSETT, J. Guns and Brooches: Australian Army Nursing 
from the Boer War to the Gulf War. Melbourne: O.U.P., (1992). Sm.4to. 
Or.cloth. Dustjacket (minor mark to front panel). (x,262pp.). With num. 
illusts. Fine. $55

52 BASTOCK, J. Australia’s Ships of War. (Sydney 1975). 4to. 
Orig. cloth. Gilt.(xviii,414pp.). With numerous illusts. Limited 1st edition 
of 750 copies of which this is No. 204. Signed  by the author. With as-
sociated newspaper clippings loosely inserted. $250

53 BATEMAN, P. Generals of the Anglo-Boer War. Cape Town: 
South African Historical Mint, (1977). Roy.8vo. Or.dec.cl. Gilt. (132pp.). 
With num. illusts., and a full-page map. NOTE: Brief biographies of 12 
military leaders, both British and Boer, in the South African War of 1899-
1902; including Frederick Sleigh Roberts (1832-1914), Redvers Henry 
Buller (1839-1908), Horatio Herbert Kitchener (1850-1916), Christiaan 
Rudolf de Wet (1854-1922), Louis Botha (1862-1919) and Jacobus 
Hercules de la Rey (1847-1914). $85

54 BATH, G. Ed.by. All Quiet on the Yamhill: The Civil War in 
Oregon. The journal of Corporal Royal A. Bensell, Company D, Fourth 
California Infantry. Eugene, Oregon 1959. 8vo. Or.cl. (covers slightly 
marked). In chipped d.w. (XX,226pp.). With fold. map, and full-page 
plates. (Univ. Oregon Mono. Stud. in History, No. 2). $55

55 BEAMONT, R. (By E. Lanchbery).  Against the Sun. The 
Story of Wing Commander Roland Beamont, D.S.O., O.B.E., D.F.C. 
Pilot of the Canberra and the P.I. With a foreword by Air Chief Marshall 
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Sir Hugh Saunders. London (1955). 8vo. Orig. cloth. In repaired dust-
jacket. (270pp.). With frontispiece and 14 full-page plates. 1st ed. NOTE: 
Beamont was a fi ghter pilot during World War II and then a test pilot post 
war.  $55

56 BEAN, C.E.W. et al. The Offi cial History of Australia in the 
War of 1914-1918. 12 vols. (Complete set).  Sydney 1938-1942. Thick 
8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt.  With numerous full-page plates, numerous maps, 
many double or full-page, text-illusts and diagrams. A near perfect set in 
particularly fi ne condition. NOTE: The complete offi cial history of Aus-
tralia’s role in W.W.I, including The Story of Anzac, The A.I.F. in France, 
The Photographic Record of the War with magnifi cent reproductions of 
pictures taken by the offi cial photographers (Frank Hurley et al.), etc. It 
was Charles Edwin Woodrow Bean (1879-1968), Australia’s offi cial war 
historian, who more than any other was responsible for shaping the Anzac 
legend.  $2,000

57 BEAN, C.E.W. Anzac to Amiens. A shorter history of the 
Australian fi ghting services in the First World War. Canberra: Aust. War 
Memorial, 1946. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xvi, 568pp.). With 52 
full-page plates, and numerous text-maps. 1st ed. Fine. $100

58 BEATON, C. Cecil Beaton: War Photographs 1939-45. Fore-
word by Peter Quennell. Intro. by Gail Buckland. London: Imperial War 
Museum, (1981). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (192pp.). With frontispiece 
portr., and 162 b/w plates, mostly full-page. Fine. Added: Three original 
photographs plus assoc. newspaper cutting loosely inserted. $175

59 BELL, A.C. (Lieut.-Commander). History of the Manchester 
Regiment: First and Second Battalions 1922-1948. Altringham (England): 
John Sherratt and Son, (1954). 8vo. Orig. illust.cloth. In slightly defective 
dustwrapper. (XX,554pp.). With a tipped-in col. portr., 27 full-page plates 
and 25 maps. 1st ed. NOTE: Mostly about the Second World War; The 
1st Battalion was at Singapore where it was captured by the Japanese in 
1942. A new 1st Battalion was formed as part of the 53rd (Welsh) Divi-
sion which fought in North West Europe 1944-1945. The 2nd Battalion 
part of 2nd Division fought in the Dunkirk campaign 1940 and in Burma 
1944-1945. Includes Honours and Awards list for World War II. $100

60 BELLAIRS, (B.) LADY. The Transvaal War 1880-1881. Cape 
Town 1972. 8vo. Or.illust.cl.d.w. (XXXII,500pp.). With a frontisp., and a 
map. Facsimile Reprint of Edinburgh 1885 ed., limited to 1,000 copies 
of which this is No. 360. (Africana Collectanea Series, Vol. XLI). NOTE: 
Mainly about the sieges of the British garrisons in the Transvaal during 
the 1st Boer War, by the wife of the senior British offi cer at Pretoria.  
  $75

61 BENNETT-BREMNER, E. Front-line Airline. The War Story 
of Qantas Empire Airways Limited. Sydney 1944. 8vo. Orig.cloth. In 
slightly chipped dustjacket. (194pp.). With frontisp., 32 full-page plates, 
and end-paper maps. Author’s signed copy, dated 10.9.44. NOTE: Sir 
Hudson Fysh is acclaimed with being the founder of Qantas. $125

62 BEST, E. The Pa Maori. An account of the Fortifi ed Villages 
of the Maori in pre-European and modern times; illustrating methods of 
defence by means of ramparts, fosses, scarps and stockades. Wellington 
1927. Sm.4to. Or. printed wrapper. (VIII,340pp.). With over 120 illusts. 
(Dom. Mus. Bull. No.6). Previous owner’s signature on verso title-page, 
otherwise fi ne. $290
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63 BIBLE: Bible presented to Dr. H.V. Evatt when sworn in as 
Member of the House of Representatives by the Commisssioner of the 
House, Edward A.W. Tiernan, 23rd September 1943, signed by him, as 
well as the full war-time cabinet of the then A.L.P. Governmemt of John 
Curtin. The original signatories include John Curtin, F.M. Forde, J.B. 
Chifl ey, John A. Beasley, Norman J.O. Makin, Arthur S. Drakeford, W.J. 
Scully, Arthur A. Calwell, R.V. Keane, Ed. J. Ward, John J. Dedman, 
C.W. Stuart, H.V. Evatt, H.P. Lazzarini, J.M. Fraser, D. Cameron, E.J. 
Hollowway,  AS WELL AS the laid-in original Autographs of Winston S. 
Churchill and Franklin D. Roosevelt. All these appear on front end-paper 
and front fl y-leaf. A most signifi cant association copy, bearing in mind 
that three of the world’s war-time Heads of Government have their auto-
graphs in this copy, together with the entire Australian cabinet. Preseved 
in a specially made  slip-case. Unique. NOTE: Justice Herbert Vere Evatt 
was one of Australia’s most distinguished legal scholars, having sat on 
the High Court of Australia before a long and often controversial politi-
cal career. His most historical contribution to public life lies in him being 
instrumental in the formation of the United Nations where he sat in the 
Security Council, and was the inaugural President of the Atomic Energy 
Commission. $10,000

64 BISSET, J. (Written in collaboration with P.R.Stephensen). 
Sir James Bisset’s Memoirs. A trilogy. 1: Sail Ho! My Early Years at Sea; 
2: Tramps and Ladies. My Early Years in Steamers; 3: Commodore War, 
Peace and Big Ships. (Sydney 1959-1961). 8vo. Orig. cloth. In slightly 
chipped dustjackets, especially so on the fi rst volume of the series. With 
numerous illusts in both col. & b/w and with illust. endpapers. NOTE: 
Author was second offi cer on the ‘Carpathia’ in 1912 during the rescue 
of the ‘Titanic’ survivors. $250

65 BLACK BOOK, THE. The Nazi Crime against the Jewish 
people. New York (1946). 8vo. Or.cl.In chipped d.w. (XII,560pp.). With 
illusts., and fold. tables. Scarce. Small name stamp on title-page, otherwise 
fi ne.  $95

66 BLACKBURN, Douglas & W.W. CADDELL. Secret Service 
in South Africa. Lond: Cassell, 1911. 8vo. Or.cl. (little soiled & rubbed). 
Gilt. T.e.g. (XII,380pp.). NOTE: Includes chapters on illicit liquor trading, 
gun-running, illicit gold and diamond buying and the Secret Service during 
the Boer War. $55

67 BLAIR, R. A Young Man’s War. A History of the 37th/52nd Aus-
tralian Infantry Battalion in World War Two. Melbourne 1992. Roy.8vo. 
Original cloth. Dustjacket. (xx,428pp.). With portrait frontispiece., col. 
title-vign., num. illusts., maps, and endpaper maps. 1st edition.  Fine. 
NOTE: Originally a Militia unit, it came about through the linking of the 
37th Battalion (The East Gippsland Regiment) and the 52nd Battalion 
(The Gippsland Regiment) in September 1942, which fought in New 
Guinea and New Britain, 1943-1945. Includes Honour Roll, Honours 
and Awards and Nominal Roll. $60

68 BLAMEY, Sir T. (By J. Hetherington). Blamey. Controversial 
Soldier. A biography of Field Marshal Sir Thomas Blamey. Canberra 1973. 
Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xviii, 414pp.). With portr. and 24 full-
page plates. Fine. NOTE: Thomas Albert Blamey (1884-1951) served as 
an Australian Staff Offi cer in the First World War and, during the Second 
World War, he was Commander of the Australian Imperial Force in the 
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Middle East, from 1940 to 1942, and then Commander-in-Chief of the 
Australian Military Forces from 1942 to 1945. $60

69 (BLANCHOD, F., F. THORMEYER and E. SCHOCH.) 
Turkish Prisoners in Egypt. A Report by the Delegates of the International 
Committee of the Red Cross. Extracted and translated from the Offi cial 
Reports of the Red Cross Society. ... Lond. 1917. 8vo. Orig. printed wrap-
per (shelf-soiled). (64pp.). NOTE; A report on a visit made in December 
1916, and January, 1917, to the camps for Turkish Prisoners of War in 
Egypt.  $50

70 BOER WAR, THE. Three issues of the Navy & Army Illustrated. 
Vol. X. No. 164, (Saturday, March 24th 1900); Vol. X. No. 166. (Satur-
day, April 7th 1900); and Vol. X. No. 170, (Saturday, May 5th 1900). 
Lond. 1900. Folio. Or.illust.wrappers as issued. (covers slightly soiled). 
With num. illusts. and adverts. $75

71 BOSTOCK, H.P. The Great Ride. The Diary of a Light Horse 
Brigade Scout. World War I. (Perth: Artlook Books, 1982.). 8vo.Orig.
cloth. Dustjacket.(232, 4pp.). With 2 full-page col.illusts., numerous b/w 
illusts., many full-page, and 2 full-page maps. NOTE: Author enlisted in 
1915 as reinforcement for the 10th Regiment, Australian Light Horse. 
He then joined the 3rd Light Horse Brigade Scout Troop and served in 
the campaigns in Sinai and Palestine, 1916-1918. $145

72 BOUNTY: The Story of the Good Ship Bounty and her Muti-
neers. And Mutinies in Highland Regiments. Edinburgh; William P. Nimmo 
and Co., n.d. (ab.1889).  8vo. Or.illust.cl. (slightly marked). (IV,160,16pp.). 
With frontisp. Printed in double-column. Slightly foxed. Front end-paper 
partly defective. NOTE: For juveniles, but not recorded by Muir;  Ferguson  
No. 7300. $225

73 (BOUTFLOWER, Charles). The Journal of an Army Surgeon 
during the Peninsular War. (Manchester 1912). Small 4to. Original cloth. 
Gilt. (184pp.). NOTE: Privately printed diary of the surgeon in the 40th 
Regiment (2nd Somerstshire). $250

74 BOVILL, Mai and ASKWITH, G. R. ‘Roddy Owen’ (Brevet-
Major Lancashire Fusiliers, D. S. O.). A Memoir by His Sister. ... London: 
John Murray, 1897. 8vo. Orig. cloth with coloured ribbon overlay. Gilt 
(covers rubbed). (x, 280, 32pp.). With portrait, 2 plates and 4 maps 3 of 
which are folded. $75

75 BRAND, G. (Edited by).  Trial of Heinrich Gerike, Gustav 
Claus, Georg Hessling, Richard Demmerich, Werner Noth, Fritz Flint, 
Herman Muller & Valentina Bilien (The Velpke Baby Home Trial). London 
(1950). 8vo. Original cloth. (liv, 356pp.). B/w plates. Previous owner’s 
name and stamp on front endpapers. Fine. (Volume VII in the War Crimes 
Trials Series). $100

76 BRASSEY, T. A. (Edited by). The Naval Annual, 1897. 
Portsmouth: J. Griffi n and Co., 1897. Royal 8vo. Original blind-decorated 
cloth (spine chipped but crudely restored). (x, 438pp.). With numerous 
full-page plates, plans, charts and text-illusts. Ex libr. markings on front 
endpaper. A rare presentation copy with Lord Brassey’s signature and 
inscription laid down on title page. $225

77 BRERETON, F.S. (Capt.). How Canada Won. A Tale of Wolfe 
and Quebec. Lond: Blackie and Son. n.d. (ab.1910). 8vo. Or.illust.cl. Gilt. 
(392pp.). With frontisp., 5 full-page plates and 3 maps. Some foxing 
otherwise a nice copy. $70
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78 BRERETON, F.S. (Capt.). With French at the Front. A Story 
of the Great European War down to the Battle of the Aisne. Lond: Blackie 
and Son Limited, (1914). 8vo. Or.illust. cl. (VIII,292pp.). With frontisp., 
and 6 full-page plates by A. Webb. Contemp. owner’s inscription on front 
fl y-leaf. Some minor foxing. $75

79 BRIGG, S. and L. (Compl. by). The 36th Australian Infantry 
Battalion, 1939-1945. The Story of An Australian Infantry Battalion and 
its Part in the War Against Japan.  Sydney 1967. 8vo. Orig. gilt-dec. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (xvi, 210pp.). With title-vign., 24 full-page plates, 7 text-maps 
and endpaper maps. NOTE: The Battalion fought the Japanese in New 
Guinea and New Britain from 1942-1945. Includes a Roll of Honour.  
  $150

80 BROGDEN, S. The Sudan Contingent. Melbourne: The Haw-
thorn Press, 1943. 8vo. Or.illust.wrappers. (slightly soiled) (VI,70pp.). 
With end-paper maps. Ed. lim. to 750 copies. $55

81 BROUGHTON-MAINWARING, R. (Major). Historical Record 
of the Royal Welch Fusiliers, late the Twenty-Third Regiment, or, Royal 
Welsh Fusiliers (The Prince of Wales’s Own Royal Regiment of Welsh 
Fuzeliers). Containing an Account of the Formation of the Regiment in 
1689,  and of its Subsequent Services to 1889. ... London: Hatchards, 
1889. Royal 8vo. Orig. black cloth with regimental stripes and gilt insignia 
and title on front cover (recased preserving the original spine strip; corners 
rubbed). (lviii,374pp.). With mounted original photograph frontispiece and 
tissue-guard, numerous coloured litho plates, and tail-piece vignette at end 
of text. 1st edition. Uncut. Assoc. inscription on half-title page. $200

82 BROWN, Wm. The Autobiography, or Narrative of a Soldier. 
Kilmarnock 1829 (facs. reprint, London: Maggs Bros., n.d. circa 1980’s). 
Sm. 8vo. Orig. cloth backed plain paper boards with printed titling-label 
on spine. (324pp.). Edition limited to 75 numbered copies. Fine. $75

83 BRUCE, G. The Burma Wars 1824-1886. Lond. (1973). 8vo. 
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 180pp.). With endpaper maps and numerous 
illusts. Fine. $65

84 BRUCE, R. The Fighting Norths and Pawnee Scouts. Narra-
tives and Reminiscences of Military Service on the Old Frontier. Lincoln, 
Nebraska: 1932. 4to. Or.illust. limp boards. (72pp.). With num. illusts., 
and maps. NOTE: Frank North, organized and commanded Pawnee 
Indian scouts for the U.S. Army in the 1860’s and 1870’s, helped by his 
younger brother, Luther H. North. $85

85 BUCKHAM, E.W. Personal Narrative of Adventures in the 
Peninsula during the War in 1812-1813. (Cambridge 1995). 8vo. Original 
cloth. (viii, 340pp.). Limited facsimile edition of 250 copies. Originally 
published London 1827. Fine. $65

86 BUCKLEY, Martin J. Scarlet and Tartan. The Story of the Regi-
ments and Regimental Bands of the N.S.W. Scottish Rifl es .. 30th Battalion 
... A Company Pipes and Drums, 17th Battalion Royal New South Wales 
Regiment. Sydney: The Red Hackle Assoc., 1986. 4to. Or.cl. Gilt. d.w. 
(XX,300pp.). Profusely illust., incl. 26 full-page col. plates. Fine. $85

87 BUEL, J.W. Fighting in Africa. England’s Battles with the Boers 
in the Transvaal, including an Exhaustive History of the Settlement of Cape 
Colony, Wars with the Kaffi rs, Matabeles, Zulus, the Diamond and Gold 



12

Mines of South Africa, ... New York (1887). Sm.4to. Or.illust.cl. (recased). 
(4,XIX-492pp.). With num.illusts. and maps. Pages water stained. $205

88 BURFITT, J. Against All Odds: The History of the 2/18 Battalion 
A.I.F.  (Sydney 1991). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (296pp.). With 
portr., title-vign., 16 full-page plates and 10 maps. Fine copy. NOTE: 
As part of the 8th Division, the 2/18 fought in Malaya and Singapore, 
Jan-Feb. 1942 and spent the rest of the Second World War as prisoners 
of the Japanese. Includes Awards, Honour Roll and Nominal Roll. $200

89 BURLEIGH, B. The Natal Campaign. Lond: George Bell & 
Sons, 1900. 8vo. Or.cl. (spine slightly faded). (X,418,2pp.). With portr. 
with tissue-guard, 12 full-page plates, and 3 fold. maps. (Bell’s Indian and 
Colonial Library). Some foxing. Uncut. $125

90 BURNELL, F.S. How Australia Took German New Guinea. An 
illustrated record of the Australian Naval & Military Expeditionary Force. 
(Sydney) n.d. (ca 1920). Sm. 4to. Orig. illust. wrapper sewn as issued 
(covers partly defective & repaired). (36pp.). Profusely illust. Scarce. 
  $250

91 BURNS, J. The Brown and Blue Diamond at War. The Story 
of the 2/27th Battalion A.I.F. Adelaide 1960. 4to. Original plastic spiral 
binding. (xvi,260pp.). Frontispiece, with 1 double-page and 34 full-page 
plates, 1 full-page illust., and maps. Fine. Reprint.  NOTE: Part of the 7th 
Division, the Battalion fought in Syria 1941, New Guinea, including the 
Kokoda Track, 1942-1943 and Borneo in 1945. Includes Casualty List, 
Honours and Awards, and Nominal Roll. Dornbusch No. 429. $175

92 BURNS, Sir James (1846-1923). Illuminated presentation 
Address to Brigadier Colonel Burns (of ‘Gowan Brae’ near Parramatta) 
from the residents of Parramatta and District on the occasion of the 
return of Sir James Burns having commanded the 1st Light Horse Regi-
ment (New South Wales Lancers): 10th January, 1906. Calligraphically 
presented and fully signed ‘William P. Noller ‘ Chairman, ‘A.E. Marsden’ 
Hon. Treasurer, and ‘Lt. Col. Thomas D. Littley’ Hon. Secretary. Entirely 
in manuscript in multi- coloured inks and watercolour, prepared by Little 
& Co., Parramatta, and depicting two original watercolour paintings of 
(1) Parramatta District Soldiers Memorial; and (2) Troop building at Par-
ramatta/ Gowan Brae showing uniformed soldiers with their horses. The 
paintings initialled ‘J.W.R’. Large 4to. Folded album bound in full extra-
gilt morocco with bevelled edges entitled ‘Presented to Brigadier Colonel 
Burns: January 1906’. Inside dentelles. A fi ne, desirable, and unique 
piece. NOTE: Gowan Brae and its extensive grounds was the residence 
of Sir James Burns (of Burns, Philp & Co. fame). The property was used 
by the N.S.W. Lancers, and is now the site of The King’s School.   
  $2,500

93 BUSH, Capt. E.W. Gallipoli. London 1975. Royal 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. Dustjacket. (336pp.). With frontisp. map., 16 full-page plates and 
5 maps. 1st edition. Fine. NOTE: Author was a 15 year old midshipman 
at Gallipoli and received the Distinguished Service Cross (the youngest 
ever winner) for gallantry during the landings. $65

94 CALLINAN, B.J. Independent Company. The 2/2 and 2/4 
Australian Independent Companies in Portuguese Timor 1941-1943. 
... Lond. (1953). 8vo. Or.cl. In slightly defective d.w. (XXXIV,236pp.). 
With frontisp., 24 full-page plates, 6 maps, and end-paper maps. 1st ed. 
NOTE: Introductory Chapter by Nevil Shute. $145
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95 CALTON, R.B. Annals and Legends of Calais. With Sketches 
of Emigre Notabilities and Memoir of Lady Hamilton. Lond: John Rus-
sell Smith, 1852. 8vo. Or.cl. Gilt spine (extremities slightly rubbed). 
(VIII,220pp.). With frontisp., title-vign., and dec. end-papers. NOTE: 
Mostly about the English occupation of Calais in France, from its siege 
by Edward III in 1346-47 until its recapture by the French in 1558.  
  $105

96 CAMERON, J. (Edited by). Trial of Heinz Eck, August Hoff-
mann, Walter Weisspfennig, Hans Richard Lenz and Wolfgang Schwender 
(The Peleus Trial).  London (1948). 8vo. Original cloth. Gilt. (lii, 248pp.). 
B/w plates. Previous owner’s name on front pastedown. Fine. (Vol I in 
the War Crimes Trials Series).  $100

97 CANNON, Richard. (Compl. by). Historical Record of the 
Thirty-First, or, the Huntingdonshire Regiment of Foot; containing an 
Account of the Formation of the Regiment in 1702, and of its subsequent 
services to 1850;  to which is appended, An Account of the Services of 
the Marine Corps, from 1664 to 1748, ... London 1850. 8vo. Orig. 
cloth (skilfully rebacked). (xliv, 230, 3, xxiii-xxxiv, 56pp.). With 7 full-page, 
hand-col. engrv. plates. Scarce. $450

98 CANNON, Richard. (Compl. by). Historical Records of the 
Eighteenth; or, The Royal Irish Regiment of Foot; ... London: 1848. 8vo. 
Orig. cloth (spine extremities slightly worn). (II, XXXVI, 92pp.). With an 
additional engrv. title-page and 3 full-page hand-col. plates. Rare. $300

99 CANNON, Richard. Compl. by. Historical Record of The 
Seventy-First Regiment, or The Duke of Albany’s Own Highlanders; 
Containing An Account of the Formation of the Regiment in 1778, and 
of its Subsequent Services to 1848. Lond: Parker, Furnivall, & Parker, 
1848. 8vo. Orig. blind stamped cloth. Gilt. xxxvi, 72pp.). With 2 full-
page, col. plates. Previous owners’ signatures on front fl y-leaf. NOTE: 
From 1782-1798 the regiment served in India and Ceylon. During the 
early 19th century it served for many years in South Africa.The 72nd is 
now part of The Highlanders. $250

100 CANNON, Richard. Compl. by. Historical Record of The 
Sixteenth, or The Bedfordshire Regiment of Foot, Containing An Ac-
count of the Formation of the Regiment in 1688, and of its Subsequent 
Services to 1848. Lond: Parker, Furnivall, & Parker, 1848. 8vo. Orig. 
blind stamped cloth. Gilt. (xx,46pp.). With 2 full-page col. plates. Previ-
ous owners’s signatures on front fl y-leaf. NOTE: From 1702-1711 the 
regiment served under The Duke of Marlborough, including the Battle 
of Blenheim in 1704. The 16th is now part of The Royal Anglian Regi-
ment.  $300

101 CAPPER, John. The Three Presidencies of India: A History of 
the Rise and Progress of the British Indian Possessions, from the Earliest 
Records to the Present Time. With an account of their Government, Reli-
gion, Manners, Customs, Education, etc. etc. ... Lond: Ingram, Cooke and 
Co., 1853. 8vo. Or. blind-stamped cl. (slightly discoloured; spine rebacked 
retaining orig. spine-strip). Gilt. (XII, 492, 4pp.). With portr., title-vign., 6 
full-page engravings, num. text-illusts., and a fold-map. Previous owner’s 
signature on front fl y-leaf and some minor foxing throughout. NOTE: 
Includes accounts of the British campaigns against the Mahrattas and 
Sikhs, the fi rst Afghan War, and the fi rst & second Burma Wars.   $225
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102 CARROLL, J.M. (Compl. and ed. by). The Papers of the 
Order of Indian Wars. Preface by Col. G.S. Pappas. (Fort Collins, Co.): 
Old Army Press, (1975). Sm.4to. Or.cl.d.w. (8,XXII,288pp.). With num. 
illusts. by L. Bjorklund, most full-page. NOTE: Rare collection of fi rst hand 
accounts of Indian War Campaigns as related at the annual meetings of 
the Order of Indian Wars for the period 1917-1941. $85

103 CARROLL, J.M. Ed. by. The Medal of Honor: Its History and 
Recipients for the Indian Wars. Bryan, Texas 1979. Sm.4to. Or.illust.wrap-
pers. (XVIV,100pp.). Stencilled work printed on one side only. Author’s 
present. copy. NOTE: List of over 400 men who won the Medal of Honor 
during the Indian Wars from Apache Pass, Arizona 1861 to Leech Lake, 
Minnesota, 1898, with citations. $55

104 CARTELLIERI, O. The Court of Burgundy. Studies in the 
History of Civilization. Lond: Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. Ltd., 
1929. Roy. 8vo. Hf.cf.over marbled boards. (top of spine slightly rubbed).  
Gilt. (XVI,282,20pp.). With portr., 24 full-page plates, and a fold. chart. 
Slightly foxed. (The History of Civilization, Ed. by C.K. Ogden). NOTE: 
A study of life in Burgundy, France during the 15th century. $125

105 CARY, A.D.L. and S. McCANCE. Regimental Records of 
the Royal Welch Fusiliers (23rd Regiment). Vol. 1 1689-1815. With Il-
lustrations by G.C. Hudson. London 1921. 4to. Original cloth. Gilt. Red 
monograph and initials on front board. (xxii, 324pp.). Portrait frontis., 
with numerous colour & b/w plates,  maps - some fold-out. Very good.   
  $100

106 CASTLE, I. and I. KNIGHT. Fearful Hard Times. The Siege 
and Relief of Eshowe 1879. Lond. (1994). Roy.8vo. Or.cl.d.w. With 
frontisp., 32 full-page plates, 17 line drawings and 10 maps. Fine. NOTE: 
First study of No. 1 Column and the Battle of Gingindlovu during the fi rst 
part of the Zulu War, Jan-Apr. 1879. $55

107 CHAMBERLIN, W.H. The Russian Revolution 1917-1921. 2 
vols. Lond: Macmillan & Co., 1935. Roy.8vo. Or.buckram. Spines gilt. 
With frontisps., 14 full-page plates, and 10 full-page maps. Slightly foxed. 
Pencil annots. in text. Previous owner’s signature on front end-paper of 
Vol. 2.  $145

108 CHAMP, J. and C. BURGESS. The Diggers of Colditz. Fore-
word by Maj. P.R. Reid. Sydney 1985. 8vo. Or.cl.d.w. (224pp.). With 
22 full-page plates, 2 maps and end-paper maps. 1st ed. Fine. NOTE: 
Story of the Australians who were prisoners of war at the famous castle 
of Colditz in Germany during the Second World War. $55

109 CHAUVEL, Harry. (By A.J. Hill). Chauvel of the Light Horse. 
A biography of General Sir Harry Chauvel, G.C.M.G., K.C.B. Melbourne 
U.P., 1978. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth binding. Dustjacket. (xx, 266pp.). 
With col. portr., 24 full-page plates, 20 maps and endpaper maps. 1st 
ed. NOTE: Henry George Chauvel (1865-1945) was an Australian soldier 
who served with the Queensland Mounted Infantry in the early part of 
the Boer War. During the First World War, after serving on Gallipoli, he 
played a major part in the Palestine campaign, 1917 to 1918, fi rst as 
commander of the Australian and New Zealand Mounted Division, than 
in command of the Desert Mounted Corps. $60

110 CHURCHILL, W.S. (By R.S. Churchill and Martin Gilbert). 
Winston S. Churchill, 1874-1965. Vols I-VIII, all published plus Com-
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panion volumes to Vols I-III in 7 vols (total 15 vols). London and Boston 
(1966-1988). Royal thick 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjackets. With numerous 
plates and fold. tables. Fine. With the exception of Vol. V which is the 1st 
American edition, all volumes are 1st English editions. The offi cial Churchill 
biography. Collation: Vol.I. - Youth 1874-1900; Vol.II. - Young Statesman 
1901-1914; Vol.III. - The Challenge of War 1914-1916; Vol.IV. - The 
Stricken World 1916-1922; Vol.V. The Prophet of Truth - 1922-1939; 
Vol.VI. - Finest Hour 1939-1941; Vol.VII. - Road to Victory 1941-1945; 
Vol.VIII. - Never Despair 1945-1965. $1,000

111 CHURCHILL, Winston S.  Ian Hamilton’s March. Together 
with extracts from the diary of Lieutenant H. Frankland, a prisoner of 
war at Pretoria.  Lond: Longmans, Green, 1900. 8vo. Original cloth 
(slightly rubbed). Gilt. (xiv, 410, 38pp.). With frontisp. portr. by John 
Singer Sargent with tissue-guard and 10 maps, 1 of which is fold. 1st ed. 
(Woods A5). Some slight foxing on prelims, occasional pencil underlining, 
otherwise an excellent unsophisticated copy.   $750

112 CHURCHILL, Winston S. A History of the English-Speaking 
Peoples. 4 Vols. Complete. (Vol.I: The Birth of Britain; Vol.II: The New 
World; Vol.III: The Age of Revolution; Vol.IV: The Great Democracies). 
Lond: Cassell, (1956-1958). Roy.8vo. Or.cl. In slightly dust soiled dust-
jackets. With maps, and genealogical tables. 1st ed. Some minor foxing. 
  $600

113 CHURCHILL, Winston S. Lord Randolph Churchill. 2 vols. 
Lond. 1906. 8vo. Or. cl. (slightly rubbed) Gilt. With  frontisps., and 16 
full-page plates. Uncut. Previous owner’s name on half-title pages. A good 
complete set of the rare 1st ed.  $600

114 CHURCHILL, Winston S. Secret Session Speeches. Comp. 
by Ch. Eade. Lond. (1946). 8vo. Or.cl. (96pp.). With 16 full-page plates. 
Bookplate on front end-paper. Some minor foxing.  1st ed. NOTE: Five 
speeches by Winston Churchill given in Secret Sessions at the House of 
Commons during the Second World War. $55

115 CHURCHILL, Winston S. Step by Step 1936-1939. Lond: 
Thornton Butterworth, (1939). 8vo. Or.cl. (366pp.). With 2 maps of 
which one fold. 1st ed. $300

116 CHURCHILL, Winston S. The Second World War. 6 vols. 
(complete and all published). (Vol.I: The Gathering Storm; Vol.II: Their 
Finest Hour; Vol.III: The Grand Alliance; Vol.IV: The Hinge of Fate; Vol.
V: Closing the Ring; Vol.VI: Triumph and Tragedy.). (London and Sydney 
1948-1954). 8vo. Orig. cloth. All in dustjackets albeit some jackets chipped 
& defective. With 148 maps, 25 of which are folding, 6 facsimiles, 2 of 
which are folding, diagrams, and decorative endpapers. All volumes are 
either fi rst English or fi rst Australian editions. An excellent set of this classic 
work.   $650

117 CHURCHILL, Winston S. The World Crisis. 5 vols. (Vol. I: 
1911-1914; Vol. II: 1915; Vols. III-IV: 1916-1918; Vol. V: The After-
math). London: Thornton Butterworth, (1923-1929). Royal 8vo. Orig. full 
blue cloth. Spines gilt (some vols rubbed). Complete with all folding maps.  
Slight foxing.  A further volume entitled ‘The Eastern Front’, published 
1931, forms part of the Series but is not here included. NOTE: ‘Not only 
the best account of the most tremendous convulsion the world has ever 
seen, but one of the most brilliant treatises on war that has ever been 
written’ (Spectator). $1,350
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118 CIGARETTE CARDS:  Uniforms of the Territorial Army.  Is-
sued by John Player & Sons Tobacco Co. Lond. n.d. (circa1939). Small 
4to. Orig. illust. limp boards ( shelf soiled.). (24pp.). Illust. Including a 
complete set of 50 coloured cigarette cards, approx. 68cm. x 35cm., 
each individually mounted. $100

119 CLARENDON, Earl (Edward). The History of the Rebellion 
and Civil Wars in England, together with, An Historical View of the Af-
fairs of Ireland. 7 vols complete. Now for the fi rst time carefully printed 
from the original ms. preserved in the Bodleian Library. To which are 
subjoined the Notes of Bishop Warburton. Oxford U. P. 1849. 8vo. 
Orig. full prize calf with gilt crest on front cover of each volume being 
the Sir James Tyler’s Prize. Spines uniformly extra gilt with raised bands 
and contrasting morocco titling labels. Gilt dentelles. Marbled edges and 
endpapers. A most attractive set complete with ribbon markers in each 
volume. Occasional light foxing, overall fi ne. $1,500

120 CLARK, M. Calculated Risk. His Personal Story of the War 
in North Africa and Italy. Lond.(1951). 8vo. Orig. cloth. In chipped 
dustjacket. (478pp.). With frontisp., 14 full-page plates, 30 text-maps, 
and end-papers maps. 1st English edition. NOTE: Author was Deputy to 
General Eisenhower during the invasion of North Africa, 1942-43, and 
then Commander of 5th Army in Italy, 1943-45. $55

121 CLARK, M.W. From the Danube to the Yalu. Lond.(1954). 
8vo. Orig. cloth. In chipped dustjacket. (356pp.). With portr., 10 full-page 
plates and end-paper maps. 1st English edition. NOTE:From May 1952 
to July 1953 the author was Commander of the United Nations Forces 
in Korea. $55

122 CLARKE, Hugh V. The Long Arm. A Biography of a Northern 
Territory Policeman. Canberra (1974). Sm.4to. Or.cl. d.w. (VIII,84pp.). 
With map on front end-paper, and 60 plates. (Roebuck Soc. Public. 
No.12).  $55

123 CLARKE, S. Invasion of Zululand. Anglo-Zulu War experiences 
of Arthur Harness; John Jervis, 4th Viscount St. Vincent; and Sir Henry 
Bulwer. Foreword H.F. Oppenheimer. (Johannesburg: The Brenthurst 
Press, 1979). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (296pp.). With col. 
frontispiece, 30 plates both sepia and coloured, 6 maps, diagrams, and 
illust. endpapers. Limited edition. Fine. NOTE: Accounts of the 1879 War 
between the British army and the Zulu King, Cetshwayo, by three British 
offi cers and offi cials. $300

124 CLIFFORD, Hugh (Sir). The Gold Coast Regiment in the East 
African Campaign. Lond: John Murray, 1920. 8vo. Orig. cloth (spine & 
front cover a little stained). (X,306 pp.). With frontisp., 7 full-page plates, 
and 4 (ex 5) maps. 1st edition. $275

125 CLIFFORD, L.E. The Leader of the Crocks. Melbourne 1945. 
Sm.8vo. Or.cl. (222pp.). With 16 full-page plates. Pages a little browned. 
Author’s signed present. copy. NOTE: This is the story of H.M.S. “Stuart” 
in the Mediterranean Theatre of War during 1940/41. $75

126 CLOETE, Henry. The History of the Great Boer Trek and the 
origin of the South African Republics. Edit. by his grandson W. Broderick-
Cloete. Lond.: John Murray, 1899. Sm.8vo.Or.printed cl. (XVI,196pp.). 
  $65
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127 COLE, John William. Memoirs of British Generals distinguished 
during The Peninsular War. ... 2 vols. London: Richard Bentley, 1856. Sm. 
8vo. Rebound cloth. With 6 full-page portraits. Foxed ex-library copies.  
  $300

128 COLONIAL DEFENCES. Province of South Australia. An 
important collection of Parliamentary Papers published in Adelaide 
between 1848 and 1876 pertaining to the establishment and organiza-
tion of a military defence force for the colony of South Australia. The 
24 items comprise the Acts No.16 (1859) No.18 (1865-6) and No.19 
(1867), related correspondence and reports including the Defence of Port 
Adelaide, Volunteer and Reserve Forces, Kapunda Mine Rifl es, Arms and 
Munitions and the 1876 Draft and Final Report into the whole question 
of the Defences of the Province. Folio. Qtr.morocco. Spine gilt with title-
labels laid down. With 5 fold. maps, and 1 fold. plan. A typed Index of 
the Contents is neatly bound in. Fine. NOTE: Defence of the separate 
colonies of Australia in the latter half of the 19th century, before Federa-
tion of the Commonwealth, became of increasing concern, and herein 
are the various offi cial papers giving an overview. None of the 24 papers 
are recorded in Dornbusch. $1,375

129 CONDON, W. E. H. Compl. by. The Frontier Force Regiment.  
Aldershot: Gale & Polden, 1962. Sm. 4to. Orig. decorated cloth binding 
(fl ecked and slightly soiled). Gilt. (XXIV, 592pp.). With col. frontisp., 17 
full-page plates and 36 plans and maps, of which 10 are fold. NOTE: 
The 12th Frontier Force Regiment was formed in 1922 form the Sikh 
and The Guides Infantry of the Punjab Frontier Force, raised in the mid 
19th Century. Besides campaigns on the North West Frontier, and in 
the Middle East during the First World War, battalions of the Regiment 
in the Second World War fought in East and North Africa, Italy, Malaya 
and Burma. Includes lists of Awards and Decorations for service in the 
Second World War.    $350

130 COOK, Edward T. Rights and Wrongs of the Transvaal War. 
... Lond: Edward Arnold, 1901. 8vo. Or.cl. Gilt. (XII,378,2pp.). Uncut. 
Slight foxing at beginning and end of text. $205

131 CORDONNIER, E.L.V. (Colonel). The Japanese in Manchuria 
1904. Transl. by Capt. C.F. Atkinson. 2 vols. text plus portfolio of maps. 
Together 3 vols. London: Hugh Rees, 1912-1914. 8vo. Orig. cloth (cov-
ers a little marked). Gilt. It would appear that the portfolio only contains 
10 folding maps of the 22 called for in the Contents. Besides some old 
library stamps on prelims, a good set. (The Pall Mall Military Series).  
  $200

132 COULTHARD-CLARK, C.D. Duntroon: The Royal Military 
College of Australia, 1911-1986. Sydney (1986). Small 4to. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (xvi, 368pp.). With numerous illusts of which some are col., 
and illust. endpapers. Presentation label tipped-in. Signed by the author. 
Fine.  $75

133 COULTHARD-CLARK, Chris. Where Australians Fought. The 
Encyclopaedia of Australia’s Battles. (Sydney): Allen & Unwin, (1998). 
Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth with gilt-titled spine. Dustjacket. (xiv, 306pp.). With 
numerous illusts and maps. Fine. $65

134 COWAN, J. The New Zealand Wars. A History of the Maori 
Campaigns and the Pioneering Period. 2 vols. Vol. I: 1845-1864. Vol. 
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II: the Hahau Wars, 1864-1872. Wellington: 1922/3. 8vo.Or.printed cl. 
(rear board on Vol.I stained). With num. illusts. and maps. Rare. NOTE: 
Still the standard work which includes numerous stories and impressions 
of surviving Maori combatants collected by the author. $565

135 COWPER, L.I. and J.M. The King’s Own. The Story of a Royal 
Regiment. 3 vols. (Vol.1:1680-1814; Vol.II:1814-1914; Vol.III:1914-
1950). Oxford U.P. 1939 and Aldershot 1957. Royal 8vo. Orig.decora-
tive cloth (slightly shelf soiled). Gilt. With 2 portrs.,59 full-page plates, 1 
of which  is col., and numerous maps, some of which are fold. Previous 
owner’s signature on front fl y-leaf of Vol.II. NOTE: The 4th King’s Own 
Regiment of Foot served in Australia from 1831 to 1837. $500

136 COX, L.C. The Galloping Guns of Rupertswood and Werribee 
Park. A history of the Victorian Horse Artillery. (Melbourne: Coonans 
Hill Press, 1986). 4to. Or.cl.d.w. (X,200pp.). With title-vign., and num. 
illusts. Author’s signed present. copy. Fine. $85

137 CRAUFURD, Robt. (Maj. -Gen.). General Craufurd and his 
Light Division. ... By A. H. Craufurd.  (Cambridge: Ken Trotman, 1987). 
8vo. Orig. cloth. (xiv, 210pp.). With portr. Fine. NOTE: Facsimile reprint 
of the London Griffi th Farran Okeden & Welsh edition.  $65

138 CROMER, The Earl of (BARING, Sir E.). Modern Egypt. 2 
vols. London: Macmillan & Co., Limited, 1908. 8vo. Orig. cloth (slightly 
rubbed). Spine gilt. Uncut. With portr. in Vol. I. Previous owner’s name 
on front endpapers but a very good set overall. NOTE: First 25 years of 
British Rule in Egypt, including much on the Sudan, by the Consul-Gener-
als in Egypt from 1883 to 1907. $150

139 CROOKSHANK, C. DE W. (LT-COL.). Prints of British 
Military Operations. A Catalogue Raisonne, with Historical Descriptions 
Covering the Period from the Norman Conquest to the Campaign in 
Abyssinia. Lond: Adlard & Son & West Newman, 1921. Folio. Or.hf.
cl. boards with title labels on front cover and spine (spine slightly faded). 
(XVI,108pp.). With a col. frontisp., title-vign., 7 col. and 6 b/w full-page 
plates, 1 b/w double-page fold. plate, each with protective tissue guards. 
Title-page printed in red/black. Uncut. NOTE: List of prints, illustrating 
various British Campaigns and Battles, with a brief description of the 
operations covering the period 1066-1868. $290

140 CROWE, J.H.V. (MAJ.). Problems in Manoeuvre Tactics with 
Solutions for Offi cers of All Arms. After the German of Major Hoppen-
stedt. ... Lond: Smith, Elder, & Co., 1905. 8vo. Or.cl. (slightly soiled). 
(X,158,6pp.). With a full-page map, and 3 fold. maps in rear pocket. 
Ex-libr. copy. $60

141 CRUSO, John. Militarie Instructions for the Cavall’rie. ... With 
Explanatory Notes and A Commentary by Brig. P. Young. Kineton: The 
Roundwood Press, 1972 (being a facsimile of the edition of 1632). Folio. 
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket (slightly rubbed). (xxxviii, 108pp.). With 10 full-page 
plates, map, illust. title-page, numerous text-illusts inc. 9 fold. pages of 
illusts and charts. Limited edition of 1000 copies, this being no. 802. A 
very good copy. $60

142 CUBIS, R. A History of ‘A’ Battery: New South Wales Artillery 
(1871-1899), Royal Australian Artillery (1899-1971). Sydney (1978). 
8vo. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (336pp.). Illust. Fine. $100
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143 CUNINGHAME, R. The Broken Sword of Ulster. A brief rela-
tion of the events of one of the most stirring and momentous eras in the 
annals of Ireland. Dublin 1904. 8vo. Or.red buckram. Gilt. (VIII,216pp.). 
1st ed. Uncut. $60

144 CURLEWIS, A. (By P. Poole). Of Love and War. The Let-
ters and Diaries of Captain Adrian Curlewis and his family 1939-1945. 
Sydney (1982). Small 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (280pp.). With numer-
ous illusts. 1st edition. Previous owner’s name on front fl y-leaf.  NOTE: 
Captain Adrian Curlewis served with the 8th Division, 2 A.I.F. in Malaya 
and Singapore and became a Prisoner of War under the Japanese. He 
survived almost three and a half years in Changi and the Burma-Thailand 
Railway.  $60

145 CURZON OF KEDLESTON, LORD. War Poems and other 
translations. ... London: John Lane, The Bodley Head, 1915. 8vo. Orig. 
dark blue buckram. Gilt. Top edge gilt, other edges uncut. (xvi, 222, 2pp.).  
With corrigenda slip tipped-in. 1st ed. Fine. $95

146 CUSTER, G.A. Glory-Hunter. A Life of General Custer. By F.F. 
Van De Water. Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill, (1934). Roy.8vo. Or.cl. Gilt. 
(slightly soiled and rubbed). (394pp.). With portr., 16 full-page illusts., and 
2 maps. Bookplate on front end-paper. 1st ed. NOTE: First biography to 
debunk the legend of Custer (1839-1876), a Civil War General and later 
an Indian fi ghter, killed at the Battle of the Little Big Horn. $60

147 CUTLACK, F.M. The Australian Flying Corps in the Western 
and Eastern Theatres of War 1914-1918. Sydney 1940. 8vo. Orig. cloth 
(slightly shelf soiled). (XXX,494pp.). With 50 full-page plates, 19 full-page 
maps, and sketch maps. Some minor foxing. (Offi cial Hist. of Aust in the 
War of 1914-1918 Vol.VIII). $95

148 DAHL, Roald. (Flight Lieutenant). The Gremlins. A Royal 
Air Force Story. From the Walt Disney Production. (Sydney: Ayres & 
James, 1943). 4to. Orig. linen backed red pictorial boards.  Copiously 
illustrated in both colour and b/w, and with illustrated end-papers. 1st 
Australian edition of Dahl’s fi rst book published before the 1944 London 
edition which has never been reprinted. A good copy. NOTE: Set during 
the Battle of Britain. The R.A.F. Benevolent Fund received the Publisher’s 
entire profi ts from the sale of this book. $900

149 DALBIAC, P.H. (Col.) History of the 45th: 1st Nottinghamshire 
Regiment (Sherwood Foresters). London: Swan Sonnenschein, 1902. 
8vo. Original cloth with crest on front cover (binding slightly dust soiled). 
Spine gilt titled. (viii, 256pp.). With colour frontispiece, title-vignette, and 
numerous maps. 1st edition. Complete. $150

150 DANDIE, A. Ed.by. The Story of “J” Force No.15. Sydney 
1985. 4to. Or.cl. (XI,244pp.). With num. illusts. Inscribed by the author. 
A stencilled work. NOTE: The diary of a member of the 8th Division AIF 
stationed in South East Asia from 1943 to 1945. $100

151 DANE, E. British Campaigns in the Nearer East 1914-1918. 
From the Outbreak of War with Turkey to the Taking of Jerusalem. Lond: 
Hodder and Stoughton, (1918). 8vo. Or.cl. (XVI,332pp.). With 19 full-
page maps. School present. plate tipped in on front fl y-leaf. NOTE: A 
chapter covering the operations at Gallipoli in 1915, which included the 
Australian and New Zealand Army Corps. $170
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152 DANIELL, D.S. et al. Cap of Honour. The Story of the 
Gloucestershire Regiment. (The 28th/61st Foot) 1694-1975. ... Lond. 
(1975). 8vo. Orig.cloth. In slightly chipped dustjacket. (410pp.). With col. 
frontisp., 8 full-page  plates 4 of which  are in col., 22 text-illusts., and 2 
maps. Some minor annots in text. $100

153 DAVIS, N. One Crowded Hour. Neil Davis Combat Cameraman. 
(By) T. Bowden. (Sydney 1987). 8vo. Original cloth. Dustjacket.(xii,436pp.). 
With 17 full-page plates.  NOTE: Neil Davis (1934-1985) was an Austra-
lian cameraman who covered Asia, especially the wars in Vietnam and 
Cambodia, until he was killed during a minor coup attempt in Bangkok, 
Thailand. $60

154 DAVIS, W.C. et al. (Ed. by). The Image of War: 1861-1865. 
6 Vols. (Vol. I: Shadows of the Storm; Vol. II: The Guns of ‘62; Vol. III: 
The Embattled Confederacy; Vol. IV: Fighting for Time; Vol. V: The South 
Besieged; Vol. VI: The End of an Era). New York: Doubleday, 1981-1984. 
4to. Or.cl.d.w. Profusely illust. with some 4,000 photographs. Previous 
owner’s small ex-libris on verso of front fl y-leaves. Fine. NOTE: A pictorial 
history of the American Civil War as a project of the National Historical 
Society.  $250

155 DAWKINS, W.H. From Duntroon to the Dardanelles. A 
Biography of Lieutenant William (Henry) Dawkins including his Diaries 
and selected Letters. By J. Ingle. Canberra 1995. 4to. Or.illust. boards. 
(XII,320pp.). With frontisp., num. text-illusts., maps and end-paper maps. 
Signed by author. 1st ed. Fine. NOTE: William Henry Dawkins was born in 
Victoria 1892, went to the Military College Duntroon, from 1911-1914, 
and was Killed in Action at Gallipoli on 12th May, 1915. $85

156 DE GAULLE, Charles. Memoires De Guerre. 2 vols. (Vol.1: 
L’Appel 1940-1942; Vol.2: L’Unite 1942-1944). Paris (1954-1956). 
8vo. Orig.printed wrapper. Dustjackets. Uncut and unopened. NOTE: 
Story of the leader of the Free French during the Second World War, as 
told by himself. $150

157 DE GHEYN, J. The Exercise of Armes. (Including) A commen-
tary by J.B. Kist. New York 1971. Folio. Or.cl.d.w. With illust. title-page 
and 117 full-page illusts. This is a facs. edition, printed on 100% rag paper 
of the 1607 1st edition. NOTE: The commentary which is separately 
bound is loosely inserted in rear. $190

158 DE GUINGAND, Francis. (MAJ.-GEN.). Operation Victory. 
Lond: Hodder and Stoughton, (1947). Roy.8vo. Or.cl. In defective d.w. 
(488pp.). With portr., 53 maps, and map end-papers. Rare. NOTE: Chief 
of Staff Eighth Army, 1942-43; Chief of Staff 21st Army Group, 1944-
45.  $75

159 DE WET, C.R. Three Years War (October 1899 - June 1902). 
Lond: Archibald Constable, 1902. 8vo. Or. illust.cl. (slightly worn and 
soiled).  (520pp.). With portr., 4 full-page maps, and a fold. map, Previous 
owner’s signatures and name stamp on front end-papers. Some minor 
foxing. NOTE: Author was one of the most outstanding Boer guerilla 
leaders in the South African War of 1899-1902. $170

160 DESPATCH. Journal of the New South Wales Military Histori-
cal Society. Vols. 1-27 complete. Sydney July 1965 - Dec. 1992. 4to. 
Mostly bound, with the last three vols. in the orig. parts as issued. Illust. 
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ADDED: The history of the Society, 1968-1988. Ed. by L. Ollif. Sydney 
1991. 4to. Bound with the orig. wrappers. Illust. Editor’s signed present. 
copy. Fine. $1,100

161 DIXON, J.K. The Vanishing Race. The Last Great Indian 
Council. A record in picture and story of the last great Indian Council, 
participated in by eminent Indian Chiefs from nearly every Indian Reserva-
tion in the United States, together with the story of their lives as told by 
themselves - their speeches and folklore tales - their solemn farewell and 
The Indians’ Story of The Custer Fight. Glorieta, N.M: Rio Grande Press, 
(1973). 4to. Or.printed cl. (14,XVIII,232pp.). With 80 full-page illusts., 
and col. illust. end-papers. $85

162 DOAK, F. and J. ISAACS. Australian Defence Heritage. The 
buildings, establishments and sites of our military history that have become 
part of the national estate. Text: F. Doak. Illustrations: J. Isaacs. (Sydney 
1988). Folio. Orig. cloth binding. Dustjacket. (VIII, 208pp.). Profusely 
illust., some in col. 1st edition.   $200

163 DOCUMENTS DIPLOMATIQUES FRANCAIS. 2e Serie 
(1901-1906). 8 Vols. Paris 1930-1938. Sm.4to. Or.cl. (Vol.8 spine 
faded). Text in French. (Ministere Des Affairs Etrangeres. Commission 
de Publication Des Documents Relatifs Aux Origines De la Guerre De 
1914). NOTE: Documents from the French Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
for the period 1901-1906, covering events leading up to the First World 
War.  $145

164 DODGE, MAJ. GEN. G.M. The Battle of Atlanta and 
Other Campaigns, Addresses, etc. Council Bluffs, Iowa, 1910. Roy.8vo. 
Or.printed limp boards. (184pp.). With portr., and 17 full-page plates. 1st 
ed. NOTE: As well as the Atlanta and other Civil War campaigns, includes 
campaigns against the Plains Indians, 1864-1866. $60

165 DODGE, R.I. (COL.). Our Wild Indians: Thirty-three Years’ 
Personal Experience among the Red Men of the Great West. A popular 
account of their social life, religion, habits, traits, customs, exploits, etc. 
With Thrilling Adventures and Experiences on the Great Plains and in the 
Mountains of our Wide Frontier. Introd. by General Sherman. New York: 
Archer House, (1959). Thick Roy. 8vo. Or.cl.d.w. (658pp.). With portrs., 
and num. plates. NOTES: Facs. reprint of the orig. 1882 edition. $85

166 DOLBEY, Robert V. (Capt.). Sketches of the East Africa 
Campaign. London: John Murray, 1918. 8vo. Orig. cloth (edges rubbed). 
(xxiv, 220, 16pp.). With 12 full-page illusts and 1 fold. map. 1st edition, 
Imperial Library. Fore-edge foxed. A very good copy. $250

167 DORNBUSCH, C.E. (Compl. by). The New Zealand army. A 
bibliography. Cornwallville, N.Y. 1961. Roy.8vo.Or.wrapper. (116pp.). 
With frontisp. Ed.lim. to 300 copies. $55

168 DORREN, C.J.O. De Geshiedenis van het Nederlandsche Korps 
Mariniers van 1665-1945. With a foreword by Maj. Gen. H.F.J.M.A. 
Von Frytag Drabbe. The Hague 1948. Folio. Or.illust.cl. (slightly soiled). 
(XXIV,452pp.). With 5 tipped in col. plates, num. text-illusts., many full-
page, and maps, some of which fold. Text in Dutch. End-papers soiled. 
Slightly foxed. NOTE: History of the Dutch Marine Corps to the end of 
the Second World War, including service in the Dutch East Indies, now 
Indonesia. $125
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169 DRESS REGULATIONS FOR THE OFFICERS OF THE 
ARMY (INCLUDING THE MILITIA). Lond: War Offi ce, 1904. 4to. 
Or.cl. (covers slightly faded; spine wearing) (VIII,104,IVpp.). With 58 full-
page plates (Plate No.30 slightly defective, being taped at spine) depicting 
uniforms, badges, head-dress, shoulder-cords, swords & scabbards, etc. 
Complete and important. $200

170 DREW, H.T.B. Ed.by. The War Effort of New Zealand. A 
popular history ... Auckland 1923. 8vo. Or.cl. (XXII,276pp.). With portr. 
and illusts. Missing front fl y leaf. Ex.libr. $65

171 DRINKWATER, John. A History of the late Siege of Gibraltar. 
With a description and account of that Garrison, from the earliest peri-
ods: ... Dublin: Printed for Messrs. Colles, White, Byrne, M’Kenzie and 
Moore, 1791. 8vo. Orig. full old tree calf (hinges weak but holding). (xviii, 
470pp.).  $300

172 DUNLOP, E.E. The War Diaries of Weary Dunlop. Java and 
the Burma-Thailand Railway 1942-1945. (Melbourne 1986). Roy.8vo. 
Or.cl.d.w. (XXIV,402pp.). With frontisp., and 64 full-page plates. NOTE: 
Ernest Edward Dunlop (1907-1993) was an Australian Surgeon taken 
prisoner by the Japanese on Java in 1942. His  leadership and medical 
skills saved many allied lives on the infamous Burma-Thailand Railway.  
  $55

173 DUNSTAN, R.C. and B. GRAHAM. The Sand and the Sky. 
Melbourne (1945). 8vo. Orig. boards.  (68pp.). With frontispiece, and 4 
full-page plates. NOTE: A record of life in the A.I.F. and the R.A.A.F.  
  $100

174 DUNSTERVILLE, L.C. (MAJ.-GEN.). Stalky’s Reminiscences. 
Lond. (1928). 8vo. Or.cl. (298pp.). With frontisp., and 3 full-page plates. 
  $65

175 DUPRAY, H. and MAXWELL, W. British Battles. Being a 
History of Great Contests in which the British Nation has been engaged 
from the time of William the Conqueror to the Accession of King Edward 
VII., ... With a descriptive account of the Battles and of their Infl uence 
on the Empire and the growth of our vast Colonial Possessions, told by 
a Series of pictures painted especially by Henri Dupray, Chevalier of the 
Legion of Honour, with descriptive text by William Maxwell, War Cor-
respondent of the ‘Standard’. Arms and Armour by Louis Edwards and 
L. M. Helmer. London: Charles Letts & Co., 1902. Oblong folio. Orig. 
blind-stamped cloth (slightly rubbed and faded). All edges gilt and marbled 
endpapers. With  tipped-in frontisp. and 51 b/w  tipped-in plates with 
captioned tissue guards and accompanying text and text-illusts. Profusely 
illust. A very good copy. $150

176 DYSON, Edward. “Hello, soldier!” Khaki verse. ... Melbourne 
1919. Roy.8vo. Or. bevelled boards. (132pp.). With 5 tipped-in, fold. 
plates, and text-illusts. by W. Dyson, R. Lind, and G. Dancey. Uncut. Not 
in “Dornbusch”. Rare. $165

177 DYSON, W. (By R. McMullin). Will Dyson: Cartoonist, Etcher 
and Australia’s Finest War Artist. (London 1984). Sm.4to. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (vi, 338pp.). With 8 full-page col. plates and numerous b/w 
illusts.  $65

178 DYSON, W. Australia at War. A Winter Record... On the 
Somme and at Ypres during the Campaigns of 1916 and 1917.  With an 
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Introduction by G.K. Chesterton. London (1918). Large folio. Or.illust.
wrapper. (52pp.). With frontisp., and 20 full-page b/w plates. 1st ed. A 
nice copy. $165

179 EDMEADES, J.F.(Lt.Col.). Some Historical Records of the 
West Kent (Queen’s Own) Yeomanry 1794-1909. Lond: Andrew Mel-
rose, 1909. 8vo.Or.dec.cl.(rubbed). (VIII, 150pp.). With col. frontisp., 16 
full-page plates of which 6 are col., facsimiles one of which is fold., and 
2 fold. maps. Previous owner’s signature on front fl y-leaf. Slightly foxed. 
NOTE: A Squadron of the Regiment served with the 11th Battalion Impe-
rial Yeomanry in South Africa, from March 1900 to June 1901, during 
the Boer War.  $95

180 EDWARDS,  Major T.J. Military Customs. Aldershot 1952. 
Sm. 8vo. Original cloth. (xxxii, 184pp.). Colour frontispiece, and numer-
ous illustrations in colour and monochrome. Nice bright copy. $60

181 EDWARDS, C. Sword Exercise for Holy Warfare. Lond: Alfred 
Holness, n.d. (ab.1905). Sm.8vo. Or.dec. cl. Gilt. (XII,172,VIIIpp.). With 
title-vign., and adverts. Some minor foxing. $85

182 EDWARDS, J.B. Report of Major-General Edwards, C.B., 
Upon the Local Forces and Defences of Queensland, With Scheme for the 
Organisation of the Military Forces of the Australian Colonies. Presented 
to both Houses of Parliament (Queensland). (Brisbane) 1889. Folio. As 
issued. (6pp.). (Qld. Parl. Papers. C.A.99). $60

183 EDWARDS, P. A Nation at War. Australian Politics, Society 
and Diplomacy during the Vietnam War 1965-1975. (Sydney 1997). 
Sm.4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xx, 460pp.). With numerous illusts and 
illust endpapers. Fine. (The Offi cial History of Australia’s Involvement in 
Southeast Asian Confl icts 1948-1975, Vol.6). $75

184 EDYE, Major L. (Compl. and Ed. by). The Historical Re-
cords of the Royal Marines, ... Vol. 1: 1664-1701. London: Harrison 
and Sons, 1893. Royal 8vo. Original gilt-embossed and blind-stamped 
ribbed cloth. Spine expertly rebacked retaining original spine-strip. (XIV, 
608, 2, LXXVIpp.). With frontisp., 8 full-page plates, 5 of which are col. 
and a folding map. Pages uncut. An associated letter dated September 
27/1893 written on the publisher’s letterhead with instructions from the 
author to insert a correction page for all unsold copies, tipped in on pp. 
xix. A very nice copy. $450

185 EICHELBERGER, R.L. (Lieut.-Gen.). Jungle Road to Tokyo. 
... Lond: Odhams, (1951). 8vo. Or.cl. Dustjacket. (288pp.). With portr., 
8  full-page plates and maps. NOTE: Author was commander of the 1st 
U.S. Corps. in New Guinea 1942-1943. Later he was in command of 
8th U.S. Army in the Philippine campaign 1944-1945. Written in col-
laboration with M. Mackaye. $75

186 EIGHTH ARMY. The Amphibious Eighth. Prepared and Edited 
by the Eighth U.S. Army Historical Section. (Japan) n.d. (ab.1948). 4to. 
Or.cl. (spine faded, covers slightly soiled). (128pp.). With num. illusts., and 
maps, some in colour. NOTE: Brief history of the 8th U.S. Army opera-
tions in the Pacifi c during World War II, and the occupation of Japan.  
  $60

187 ELLIS, Havelock. The Philosophy of Confl ict and Other Essays 
in War-Time.  Second Series. Lond: Constable and Company, 1919. 8vo. 
Or.cl. In chipped and rubbed d.w. (300pp.). 1st ed. $55
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188 EMANUEL, Cedric. Southwest Pacifi c Sketchbook. New York 
1945. 8vo. oblong. Or.cl. (slightly discoloured). (64pp.). With frontisp., 
illust. title-page, num. illusts., and illust. end-papers by Cedric Emanuel.  
  $135

189 “EMDEN”: The Exploits of the Emden and Her Ultimate De-
struction by H.M.A.S. Sydney. Souvenir Program, The Prince Edward 
Theatre. ((Sydney) 1928. 4to. In Original printed wrappers as issued 
(slightly soiled, edges slightly rubbed.). (14pp.). Some foxing. With num. 
illusts. photographic and adverts. $75

190 ENSER, A.G.S. A Subject Bibliography of the Second World 
War: Books in English 1939-1974. (Lond. 1977). 8vo. Orig.cloth (tape 
marks on covers). Dustjacket. (592pp.). Ex libr. copy. Lacks front fl y-
leaf.1st edition. $65

191 ESCORT CARRIERS IN ACTION: The Story-in-pictures of 
the Escort Carrier Force U.S. Pacifi c Fleet 1945. Compl. and ed. by P. 
Gilbert. Atlanta, Georgia (1946). 4to. Or.cl. Gilt. (4,184pp.). Profusely 
illust. depicting photographic views of scenes in the Pacifi c during W.W.II. 
  $125

192 (EUREKA STOCKADE.) Report from the Select Committee 
upon Mr. J.F.V. Fitzgerald’s Case; ... Melbourne: John Ferres, Govern-
ment Printer 1867. Folio. Sewn as issued. (VIII,34pp.). Originally known 
as J.L.F.V. Foster he became known as J.F.V. Fitzgerald upon the death of 
his uncle Lord Fitzgerald in 1860. Foster was Colonial Secretary of Victoria 
in 1853 and served very closely under Lieut. Governor La-Trobe. He was 
the acting administrator of the Colony until Governor Hotham arrived in 
mid 1854. Due to Foster’s executive position during a time of fi nancial 
diffi culty, with the gap between expenditure and revenue rapidly growing 
because of an extravagant public works program, he became the target 
of much public criticism. When Hotham took over the leadership of the 
Colony, he did so with great self-assurance taking very little advice from 
Foster. Governor Hotham was determined to enforce the miner licence’s 
as the major source of revenue, in order to prop up the states dwindling 
coffers. This was against the advice of Foster, who had advised to abolish 
the miners licence system and replace it with a tax on the export of gold. 
Hotham insisted on enforcing the miner license’s and thus creating an 
ever-growing group of defi ant resistance. The Eureka uprising was the 
result of this and many other similar actions and decisions by the authorities 
of the day. Under great pressure from Governor Hotham, Foster resigned 
amidst promises from the Governor of compensation for loss of salary. He 
became the offi cial scapegoat for the government’s actions in relation to 
the uprising. Foster fought many battles to vindicate himself, he failed to 
ever clear his name and he never received his promised compensation. 
These proceedings and minutes of evidence investigate the circumstances 
under which Mr. J.F.V. Fitzgerald (John Foster) resigned his offi ce of 
Colonial Secretary in November 1855. $450

193 EVATT, H.V. Post-War Reconstruction. A case for greater 
Commonwealth powers. Prepared for the Constitional Convention at 
Canberra, November 1942. ... Canberra (1942 ). Roy.8vo. Or.wrapper. 
(188pp.). Rare. $100

194 EVATT, H.V. Rum Rebellion. A Study of the Overthrow of 
Governor Bligh by John Macarthur and the New South Wales Corps. 
...  Sydney 1938. 8vo. Orig. cloth (inner hinge cracked but sound and 
holding). Dustjacket with the colour illustrated plate mounted on front 
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cover. (xx,366pp.). With col. frontispiece. Some foxing, otherwise a very 
good copy of the rare 1st ed. Bookplate on front end-paper. NOTE: A 
persuasive apologia for Bligh. $250

195 EVERARD, H. (Maj.). History of Thos. Farrington’s Regiment 
subsequently designated The 29th (Worcestershire) Foot, 1694 to 1891. 
Worcester: Littlebury & Co., 1891. Sm. thick 4to. Orig. cloth (slightly 
rubbed) with gilt insignia on front cover. Spine gilt titled. (xviii, 598pp.). 
With tipped-in photographic portrait of Queen Victoria, 3 portraits, and 
text-illusts. Assoc. contemp. inscription on front fl y-leaf. 1st ed. Com-
plete.  $450

196 F. C. On Safari: Experiences of a Gunner in the East African 
Campaign. Cape Town: J. C. Juta & Co., 1917. 8vo. Orig. illust. limp 
boards with cloth spine. (IV, 90pp.). With frontisp., illust. title-page, and 
4 full-page plates. Fine. $125

197 FARNDALE, M. History of The Royal Regiment of Artillery. 
The Far East Theatre 1939-1946. (Lond. 2002). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (XXVI,450pp.). With portr., 39 illusts., and 54 maps. $85

198 FAUST, Karl Irving. Campaigning in the Philippines Illustrated. 
San Francisco: Hicks-Judd Co., 1899. Roy.8vo. (VIII,314pp.). With portr., 
and num. illusts. Bound in with: Offi cial History of the Operations of 
the fi rst Washington Infantry, U.S.V. in the Campaign in the Philippine 
Islands. Written by Adjutant William L. Luhn, through the courtesy of 
Colonel John H. Wholley. (IV,118pp.). With num. illusts. many of which 
are full-page. De Luxe Issue bound in contemp. full morocco. Gilt. E.g. 
A fi ne and desirable copy. Rare. $330

199 (FAWCETT, Wm.). Rules and Regulations for the Formations, 
Field-Exercise, and Movements, of His Majesty’s Forces. (London): War 
Offi ce, Printed ... by T. Egerton, ... Whitehall, 1813. Sm. 8vo. Orig. full 
old calf (slightly rubbed) with red morocco titling label on spine. (xxiv, 
400pp.). With 16 folding engrv. plates at end. Fine and complete. NOTE: 
Comprising 4 parts covering Squad Drill or Instruction of the Recruit; Of 
the Platoon or Company; Of the Battalion; and Of the Line. Rare.     
  $550

200 FEAKES, H.J. White Ensign - Southern Cross. A Story of the 
King’s Ships of Australia’s Navy. Sydney (1951). Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket. (xxvi, 246pp.). With portr., title-vign. and 58 illusts. $75

201 FELDT, E. The Coast Watchers. Melbourne: Oxford University 
Press, (1946). Thick 8vo. Orig.cloth. (xxii,426pp.). With frontisp., 53 
illustrations,  & 6 maps of which 1 fold., and illust. end-papers. Previ-
ous owner’s inscription on ffep.1st edition. Rare. NOTE: The story of 
the operations of the Coast Watching Organization in the islands north 
and north-east of Australia during the crucial period of WWII when the 
Japanese were advancing southwards. $100

202 FERGUSON, D. (Capt.). The History of the Canterbury Regi-
ment N.Z.E.F. 1914-1919. Auckland: Whitcombe and Tombs Limited, 
1921. 8vo. Or.cl. (slightly soiled and rubbed). (XII,364pp.). With portr., 
17 full-page plates, 1 full-page and 24 fold maps, some in col. 1st ed. 
Rare. NOTE: Records of a New Zealand Regiment in the First World War, 
whose 1st Battalion fought in the defence of the Suez Canal and at Gal-
lipoli, 1915 and then, with its 2nd Battalion, fought on the Western Front 
1916-1918. Includes List of Honours and Awards and Roll of Honour.  
  $190



26

203 FERGUSSON, B. The Trumpet in the Hall, 1930-1958. 
London: Collins, 1970. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (286pp.). With 3 
maps. 1st ed. Fine. Assoc. newspaper clipping loosely inserted. NOTE: 
Autobiography of a soldier’s life, from Sandhurst to retirement, including 
service during the Second World War, where he was part of both Wingate’s 
campaigns in Burma, 1943 and 1944. $75

204 FESTBERG, A.N. and VIDEON, B.J. Uniforms of the Aus-
tralian Colonies. Melbourne: Hill of Content, (1971). Folio. Orig. cloth. 
Dustjacket (edges slightly rubbed). (x, 58pp.). With title-vign. and 12 full-
page col. plates. A very good copy. $125

205 FESTBERG, A.N. Australian Army Guidons & Colours. (Mel-
bourne 1972). Small 4to. Orig. cloth.In slightly shelf soiled dustjacket. 
(XIV,142pp.). Profusely illust. With Addenda and corrigenda laid down 
on front free end-paper.  $300

206 FESTBERG, A.N. The Lineage of the Australian Army. Mel-
bourne 1972. Small 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (X,132pp. ). Fine. $55

207 FIELD, L.M. The Forgotten War. Australian Involvement in the 
South African Confl ict of 1899-1902.  Preface by K. S. Inglis. Melbourne 
University Press, 1979. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 236pp.). Illust. 
1st edition. Fine. NOTE: History of Australia’s role in the Boer War.  
  $85

208 FIRKINS, P.C. Strike and Return. The story of the exploits of 
No. 460 R.A.A.F. Heavy Bomber Squadron, R.A.F. Bomber Command 
in the World War. Perth n.d. 8vo. Or.cl. d.w. (200pp.). With title-vign., 
16 full-page plates, and end-paper maps. Previous owner’s inscription on 
half title-page. NOTE: History of an Australian Squadron with Bomber 
Command in the Air War over Europe 1942-1945. Includes a Roll of 
Honour.  $185

209 FIRKINS, P. The Australians in Nine Wars. Waikato to Long Tan. 
(Adelaide 1971). Royal thick 8vo. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (XVIII,460pp.). 
With 8 col. and 24 b/w full-page plates, 27 maps, and illust. end-papers. 
NOTE: Full general history of Australians at War from volunteers to the 
Maori Wars in New Zealand during 1863, through to the World Wars and 
Vietnam. $95

210 FITZGERALD, D.J.L. History of the Irish Guards in the Second 
World War. ... Aldershott 1949. 8vo. Or.cl. Gilt. (XVI,616pp.). With 18 
full-page plates, and 22 maps of which 2 are fold. 1st ed. $190

211 FITZMAURICE, Y.  Army Deserters from H.M. Service. 2 vols 
(Vol. 1: 1853-1858; Vol 2: 1859-1870). Compiled from the ‘Victorian 
Police Gazette’ and other original records.  (Melbourne 1988). F’scap 
folio. Orig. printed wrappers. Both vols stencilled as issued. Fine. $60

212 FLEET ANNUAL AND NAVAL YEAR BOOK, THE. For the 
years 1915,1916,1917, and 1918. Being the First-Fourth Great War 
Issues (complete). Compiled by Lionel Yexley. 4 vols. London: The Fleet 
Limited, 1915-1918. Sm. 4to. In the orig. illust. wrappers as issued (the 
wrapper on the First Issue is unfortunately partly defective). Profusely il-
lustrated, and with numerous interest. contemp. adverts. Scarce complete 
run of the War Issues, and includes Despatches at the Gallipoli Peninsula. 
  $350
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213 FLEMING, P. Bayonets to Lhasa. The fi rst full account of the 
British Invasion of Tibet in 1904. Lond. 1961. 8vo. Or.cl. In chipped d.w. 
(320pp.). With portr., 22 full-page plates, 2 full-page text-illusts., and 5 
maps 1 of which double-paged. 1st ed. NOTE: Extensive use was made 
of hitherto unpublished material. A defi nitive work. $60

214 FLETCHER, R.A. Warships and their History. Lond: Cassell, 
1911. Sm.thick 4to. Or.pictorial cl. Gilt. Spine gilt (covers shaken & slightly 
rubbed). T.e.g. other edges uncut. (XXII,348pp.). With col. frontisp. by 
Charles Dixon, and 80 full-page plates. Title-page printed in red/black. 
Ms. annots. & clippings on front fl y-leaf; some foxing. Nonetheless a 
generally good copy. Complete. $165

215 FORD, Ford Madox A Man Could Stand Up. New York: 
Grosset & Dunlap, (1926). 8vo. Or.illust.cl. (348pp.). With col. title-vign. 
Uncut. 1st ed. NOTE: Set in the Western front of France during the First 
World War. $85

216 FORESTER, C.S. The Man in the Yellow Raft. Short Stories. 
Lond: Michael Joseph, (1969). 8vo.Or.cl. In shelf-soiled d.w. (192pp.). 
Previous owner’s signature on front fl y-leaf. 1st ed. $75

217 FORTESCUE, J.W. (Hon.). A History of the 17th Lancers 
(Duke of Cambridge’s Own).  London: Macmillan, 1895. Royal 8vo. 
Orig. dark blue buckram with vellum strip on both front and rear covers 
(rubbed). Uncut.(xvi, 246pp.). With 2 portrs, and 15 full-page plates most 
of which are coloured, and all with their protective tissue-guards. 1st edi-
tion. Complete, but slightly foxed. An early inscription on front fl y-leaf 
from ‘A.E.A. Alexander, 17th Lancers ...’. $400

218 FORTESCUE, J.W.  A History of The British Army. Vols I-
III. (To the second peace of Paris, 1763-1793). ... London: Macmillan, 
1899-1902. Royal 8vo. Prize binding bound in contemp. full red calf with 
gilt borders on both front and rear covers. The gilt crest of The Royal 
Military College on upper boards. Spines uniformly gilt with raised bands 
and contrasting morocco titling labels. All edges gilt. Marbled endpapers. 
Copiously illustrated with mostly folding maps. 1st editions. The Prize 
Label from the Royal Military College awarded Dec.1905, inside front 
cover of each volume. A handsomely presented set. $750

219 FORTESCUE, John W. (Sir).  The Last Post. With introd. 
by P. Guedalla. Edinburgh: Wm. Blackwood & Sons, 1934. 8vo. orig. 
cloth. Dustjacket.  (xvi, 320pp.). With frontispiece. 1st ed. Fine. Assoc. 
newspaper clippings loosely inserted. NOTE: Appropriately the last work 
by the great historian and author of ‘ A History of the British Army’.  
  $75

220 FORTESCUE, John. The Royal Army Service Corps. A His-
tory of Transport and Supply in the British Army. 2 Vols. Cambridge 
U.P. 1930. 4to. Orig.cloth.Gilt. (spines slightly faded). With 2 portrs., 
2 full-page diagrs. of which 1 is fold., and 29 fold.maps. The edition is 
limited to 227 copies of Vol.I and 232 copies of Vol.II, each numbered, 
for Subscribers only.   Some foxing on end-papers, otherwise a fi ne crisp 
complete set. Rare. $415

221 FRAME, T. HMAS Sydney. Loss and Controversy. Sydney 
(1993). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (XVI,300pp.). With 24 full-page 
plates, text-illusts., and maps. 1st edition. NOTE: A detailed study of the 



28

mystery of the Light Cruiser HMAS Sydney which, on 19th November 
1941 with all 645 men aboard, was lost without trace after a short action 
with the German Raider Kormoran off the West Australian coast. Includes 
lists of all men lost on the Sydney and the Kormoran. $60

222 FRAME, Tom. Where Fate Calls: The HMAS Voyager Tragedy. 
Foreword by Admiral Michael W. Hudson.  Sydney: Hodder & Stoughton, 
(1992). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xxx, 448pp.). With 16 full-
page plates, text-illusts and diagrams.  1st edition. Assoc. holograph notes 
loosely inserted. NOTE: The fi rst fully researched account of the worst 
peacetime disaster for the Royal Australian Navy, when the destroyer 
HMAS Voyager was sliced in two by the aircraft carrier HMAS Melbourne 
on the night of 10 February 1964 with a loss of 82 men. Includes a list 
of men aboard the Voyager that night. $65

223 FRANCK, H.A. Things as they are in Panama. Lond.(1913). 
8vo.Or.illust.cl. (slightly worn and fl ecked). Gilt. (VI, 314pp.). With fron-
tisp., 29 full-page plates and printed front end-paper. Slightly foxed and 
some minor worm holes on end pages not affecting text. 1st ed. NOTE: 
Author served with the Canal Zone Police in 1912.  $55

224 FRANK, Anne. The Diary of a Young Girl. Translated from the 
Dutch by M.Mooyaart-Doubleday. With a foreword by Storm Jameson. 
London: Constellation Books, (1952). 8vo. Orig. green cloth (spine 
extremities very slightly rubbed). Gilt. (xviii, 282pp.). With portrait, title-
vignette, 4 full-page plates, a plan of the building where she was concealed, 
and a facsimile of her handwriting. 1st Edition in the English language. 
Inscription on front fl y-leaf, otherwise fi ne. NOTE: Listed in ‘100 Books 
That Shaped World History’. $225

225 FRAZER, A.S. Letters of Colonel Sir Augustus Simon Frazer, 
K.C.B. Commanding the Royal Horse Artillery in the Army under the 
Duke of Wellington. Written during the Peninsular and Waterloo Cam-
paigns. Ed. by Maj.-Gen. Edward Sabine of the Royal Artillery. London: 
Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans, & Roberts, 1859. 8vo. Orig. hf 
calf over marbled paper boards. Spine with raised bands and morocco 
titling label. (xx, 610pp.). With portrait (bearing the autograph of Aug. 
S. Frazer), and 3 engrv. maps of which one is folding. Bound without 
half-title page. Sir Charles Stuart’s copy with his book-plate inside front 
cover (See Letter VII at pp.13). $300

226 FREDERICK, J.B.M. Lineage Book of the British Army.
Mounted Corps and Infantry, 1660-1968. Cornwallville, New York: Hope 
Farm Press, 1969. 4to. Orig. cloth. Gilt. (XVIII,356pp.). With annots 
in text, and errata slips tipped in. ADDED: Two typed letters dated 25 
November 1970 and 7 December 1970 to the author from the Royal 
Marines Historian loosely inserted. $100

227 FREESTON, E.C. Prisoner-of-War Ship Models 1775-1825. 
Lymington, Hampshire: Nautical Publishing Co., (1973). 4to.Or.cl.Gilt. 
d.w. (XVI, 174pp.). Profusely illust., one in col. 1st ed.  $75

228 FRENCH REVOLUTION. Collection of 5 pamphlets. (LULLIN 
DE CHATEAUVIEUX, J.F.). Manuscrit venu de St. Helene, d’une maniere 
inconnue. 2nd ed. Lond: John Murray, 1817. 8vo. Contemp. half calf with 
marbled paper boards (loose). Spine (worn) Gilt. Me. (IV,152pp.).NOTE: 
Purportedly Napoleon’s autobiography and believed at the time to have 
been smuggled from St. Helena to England on his behalf. Title soiled. 
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Lower margins of pp.25-28 torn without affecting text. UNIFORMLY 
BOUND WITH: (1) ORLEANS, L.P.J. Duke d’. The Memoire of, Accused 
of high-treason, before the Tribunal of the Chatelet in Paris: with the very 
interesting advice of his counsel, as to the punishment of his accusers. In 
which is contained, many authentick details of many curious facts concern-
ing the late Revolution in France. Transl. from the original, Published at 
Paris by the Duke of Orleans. Dublin: Printed for P. Wogan, P. Byrne, J. 
Moore, J. Jones, A. Grueber, W. Jones, R. White, and J. Ri ce, 1791. 
8vo. (2,IV,58pp.). Outer margin of sig. A2 torn without affecting text. (2) 
(BURKE, E.). An Appeal from the New to th e Old Whigs, in consequence 
of some late discussions in Parliament relative to the Refl ections on the 
French Revolution. Lond: Printed for J. Stocdall (sic) in n.d. (1791?). 8vo. 
(96pp.). NOTE: Probably a pirated ed. Lacks the half-title. (3) and (4) (Th 
e Example of France. A Warning to Britain and Ireland). N.P. (Lond?) n.d. 
(179-). 8vo. (40pp.). 2 copies, both lacking title-pa ge. Margins closely 
trimmed. (5) (A Vindication of the Right Honorable Edmund Burke’s 
Refl ections on the Revelution in France in answer to all his opponents). 
(Lond: J. Debrett, 1790). 8vo. (144pp.). Lacks title-page and pp.I-IV. A 
signifi cant grouping of pamphlets by, or associated with, Napoleon, the 
Duke of Orleans and Edmund Burke. $1,375

229 FRIEND, D. Donald Friend, Australian War Artist 1945. (By) 
Gavin & Colleen Fry. Foreword and commentaries by Donald Friend. 
(Melbourne 1982). Large 4to. Or.cl.d.w. (80pp.). With num.illusts. some 
of which are col. Review copy. Fine. NOTE: 1997 copies only printed.  
  $165

230 FRIEND, D. Gunner’s Diary. Sydney (1943). 8vo. Or.boards.
d.w. (56pp.). With title-vign., and num. illusts. by the author. 1st ed.  
  $125

231 FRITZSCHE, Hans. The Sword in the Scales. As told to H. 
Springer. Transl. by D. Pike and H. Fraenkel. With a Foreword by Frank 
Owen. Lond. (1953). 8vo. Orig. cloth. In chipped dustjacket. (335pp.). 
With frontisp. 1st edition. NOTE: Author was third in seniority in Goeb-
bels’ Propaganda Ministrry and was one of the few to be acquited at the 
Nuremberg Trials. $75

232 FULLER, Norm. The Flying Footsloggers. A Saga of World 
War II. Unoffi cial History of Australia’s World War Paratroopers. NP 
n.d. (circa 1980s). 8vo. Original limp boards. Dustjacket.(146pp.). With 
b/w illustrations. Author’s signed copy. Fine. NOTE: The book describes 
episodes and events within the battalion, seen more from the ranks of an 
ordinary soldier, rather than from an offi cial view. The red beret and blue 
wings vanished when the battalion was disbanded in 1946. $75

233 FYLER, A.E. (Col.). The History of the 50th, or, (The Queen’s 
Own) Regiment. From the earliest date to the year 1881. London: Chap-
man and Hall, 1895. Small 4to. Orig. red cloth with the silver insignia of 
the Regiment on front cover (binding rubbed and slightly worn). Spine gilt 
titled. (xviii,380pp.). With col. frontispiece, plates, maps some of which are 
fold., illusts, and errata-page. 1st edition. Title-page printed in red/black 
ink. Uncut. NOTE: The Regiment was extensively involved in the War in 
New Zealand with the Maoris in the 1860’s (see Chapter X). $250

234 GAMMAGE, B. The Broken Years. Australian Soldiers in the 
Great War. Canberra: ANU Press, 1974. 8vo. Orig. cloth. In chipped 
dustjacket. (xviii, 302pp.). With 8 full-page plates, a text-illust., 3 facsimiles 
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and 3 maps. Name index, pp. 289-293. Previous owner’s signature on 
front fl y-leaf. 1st edition.  NOTE: Based on the diaries and letters of about 
1000 Australians of the A.I.F. $95

235 GAMMAGE, Bill. The Sky Travellers: Journeys in New Guinea 
1938-1939. Melbourne U.P. (1998). Sm.4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xx, 
292pp.). With illusts, and maps of which 1 is folding. 1st ed. Fine. $60

236 GARIBALDI, (J.). The Life and Times of Garibaldi: the Italian 
Hero and Patriot. Melbourne: Thomson and Niven, (1880). Thick 4to. 
Or.full prize morocco with bevelled boards. Extra gilt embossed on both 
front & rear covers. Spine gilt and with raised bands. E.g. Inside dentelles. 
(X,690pp.). With col. chromo-litho. frontisp., additional col. chromo-litho. 
title-page, num. full-page col. chromo-litho plates, and col. map. Some 
slight foxing and previous owner’s name stamp on prelims. A good copy. 
WITH: Original handwritten letter signed by Garibaldi in envelope, loosely 
inserted. NOTE: Garibaldi 1807-1882 was the famous general who united 
Italy. Scarce Australian imprint, not recorded. $565

237 GARRATT, J.G. Model Soldiers. A Collector’s Guide.  London 
(1959). Royal 8vo. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (240pp.). With col. frontispiece, 
55 full-page plates of which 7 col., and text-illusts. $55

238 GAYUNDAH. Offer of Gunboat “Guyundah” for Service with 
Australian Squadron. Four Offi cial Documents Presented to Both Houses 
of Parliament in Queensland. (Brisbane) 1885 & 1891. Folio. As issued. 
Total 16pp. Qld. Parl. Papers. NOTE: Correspondence dated from 23rd 
October 1884 to 29th December 1885 between the Queensland and 
British governments and the Royal Navy. $125

239 GERMAN ARMY ATROCITIES IN THE FIRST WORLD 
WAR. Five Offi cial Imperial Documents from the Legislative Assembly, 
New South Wales. Sydney 1915. As issued. Parl. Papers: (1) No. 446: 
Conduct of the German Army in France. Extracts from Report of Com-
mission of Inquiry appointed by the President of the French Republic. 
(8pp.); (2) No. 539-A: Report of the Committee on Alleged German 
Outrages. (32pp.). With 2 fold. maps; (3) No. 538-(a): Appendix to the 
Report of the Committee on Alleged German Outrages. (190pp.). With 
3 plates; (4) No. 688-A: The Truth about German Atrocities Founded on 
the Report of the Committee on Alleged German Outrages. (14pp.); (5) 
No. 687: Germany’s Dishonoured Army. Additional Records of German 
Atrocities in France by Prof. J.H. Morgan. (8pp.). NOTE: Reports of 
atrocities committed by the German Army in Belgium and France during 
the First weeks of the First World War in 1914. $190

240 GERMAN ATROCITIES: Papers relating to German Atrocities, 
and Breaches of the Rules of War, in Africa. Presented to both Houses of 
Parliament by Command of His Majesty. July, 1916. London: H.M.S.O., 
1916. F’scap folio. Orig. printed blue paper wrapper sewn as issued 
(spine chipped). (86pp.). With plates. Rare. (Parl. Paper, European War, 
Cd. 8306). $150

241 GERSTER, R. Big-noting. The Heroic Theme in Australian War 
Writing. Melbourne: U.P., 1987. 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (X,294pp.). 
With 8 full-page plates. 1st edition. NOTE: Part critical survey and part 
cultural history, this book traces and examines the celebration in literature 
of the Australian military experience from the 1890’s to the 1980’s.  
  $55
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242 GILL, G.H. Royal Australian Navy 1939-1945. 2 Vols. Canberra 
(1957-1968). Roy.8vo.Or.cl. In chipped d.w. With 84 full-page plates, 
and maps. Previous owner’s signature on front fl y-leaves. (Aust. in the 
War of 1939-1945, Ser. II: Vols. 1-2). 1st eds. Scarce. ADDED: Five 45 
cent stamps, showing the Cruiser H.M.A.S. Sydney II, loosely inserted.   
  $200

243 GILLETT, R. & C. GRAHAM. Warships of Australia. (Adelaide): 
Rigby, (1977). 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (296pp.). Profusely illust. with 
plates mainly full-paged and some in col., and diagrams. 1st edition. A 
very good copy. $75

244 GLENN, J.G. Tobruk to Tarakan. The story of a Fighting Unit.  
Adelaide (1960). 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth. Dustjacket. (x, 270pp.). With 
frontispiece, 17 full-page plates, text-maps, and illust. endpapers. 1st ed. 
Dornbusch 444. NOTE: The most highly decorated unit of the 2nd A.I.F. 
and part of the 9th Division, the 2/48th Battalion fought at the siege of 
Tobruk 1941, the Battle of Alamein, 1942, in New Guinea 1943, and 
Borneo 1945. $250

245 GODLONTON, R. A Narrative of the Irruption of the Kaffi r 
Hordes into the Eastern Province of the Cape of Good Hope 1834-1835. 
Including Parts I, II and III of the Introductory Remarks. Facs. Reprint, 
Cape Town 1965 (orig. publ. Graham’s Town 1835). Thick 8vo. Or.full 
cf.d.w. (8,IV,270,XII,298pp.). With portr., and maps 1 of which is fold. 
Ed. lim. to 750 numbered copies. Fine. (Africana Collectanea Series, Vol.
XI).  $65

246 GORDON, C.G. (By H.E. Wortham). Gordon: An Intimate 
Portrait. Lond. (1933). 8vo. Or.cl. (a little marked). (344pp.). With 
frontisp., 14 full-page plates, and 4 maps. Uncut. ADDED: Associated 
newspaper cuttings loosely inserted. $55

247 GORDON, C.G. The Journals of Major-Gen. C.G. Gordon, 
C.B., at Kartoum. Printed from the original mss. Introd. and notes by 
A.E. Hake. Lond. 1885.  8vo. Or.cl. (spine faded; edges slightly rubbed). 
(L,416,44pp.). With portr., 2 maps, and 30 illusts. after sketches by 
General Gordon. Previous owner’s name on front end-paper. Uncut and 
partly unopened copy.  $165

248 GORDON-ALEXANDER, W. (Lieut.-Col.). Recollections 
of a Highland Subaltern during the Campaigns of the 93rd Highlanders 
in India, under Colin Campbell, Lord Clyde, in 1857, 1858 and 1859. 
London: Edward Arnold, 1898. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt (covers rubbed 
and a little dull). (xvi, 360, 32pp.). With frontisp., 9 full-page plates and 
9 plans. Uncut. Slightly foxed. $150

249 GORHAM, J. R. and C. J. L. HEWETT. Ed. by. The Torch 
Bearers. War Service of Shore Old Boys 1939-1999. ...  Sydney 1999. 
Thick 4to. Or. cl. Gilt. d.w. (836pp.). With title-vign., num. illusts., maps, 
and illust. end-papers. NOTE: Service detail of some 2281 Old Boys and 
Staff from a Sydney School who served during the Second World War 
and subsequent confl icts, including Vietnam. $75

250 GOSSIP, Robert. Turkey and Russia: Their Races, History, and 
Wars. Embracing a Graphic Account of the Great Crimean War and of 
the Russo-Turkish War. Edinburgh: Thomas C. Jack, 1879. Thick 4to. 
Or.full illust. morocco with bevelled boards. Gilt (rebacked preserving the 
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orig. ornate spine). E.g. (XIV,798pp.). With 26 sepia-toned full-page 
photolithographs each with a protective tissue-guard, and 2 fold. col. 
maps. Some soiling, but overall a good copy. Complete. $415

251 GRAHAM, Dom Lucius. Compl. by. Downside and the War 
1914-1919. Containing List of Old Gregorians who served in H.M. Forces 
during the War, together with Memoirs of those Killed in Action or who 
died on Active Service. London 1925. Royal 8vo. Orig. half calf with gilt 
decoration on front cover and gilt spine (edges slightly rubbed). T.e.g. (xii, 
232pp.). With col. frontisp., tissue guard, title-vign., numerous full-page 
plates and marbled end-papers. Slightly foxed. $150

252 GRAHAM, G.B. (BILL). Moresby Mice. A Souvenir of the 
Papuan Campaign. Melbourne n.d. (ca.1944). Sm.4to. Or.illust.boards 
(slightly worn). (24pp.). With num. text-illusts. Dornbusch 499. $95

253 GRAHAM, Henry. The Annals of the Yeomanry Cavalry of 
Wiltshire. Being a complete history of the Prince of Wales’ Own Royal 
Regiment from the time of its formation in 1794 to October 1894. ... 
Liverpool: D. Marple & Co., 1886. 8vo. Or.dec.cl. (recased). (X,268pp.). 
With frontisp., title-vign., and 32 full-page plates. Errata-slip tipped-in.  
  $110

254 GRAHAME-WHITE, Claude and H. HARPER. The Aero-
plane: Past, Present and Future. Lond: T. Werner Laurie, 1911. Roy. 8vo. 
Or. cl. (XVI, 320, VIpp.). With portr., 93 full-page plates and 6 pages of 
adverts. at rear. Uncut. Ex-libr. copy with some slight foxing. The Colonial 
Issue of the 1st edition. Title-page printed in red/black.  $250

255 GRANT, James. Cassell’s History of the War in the Soudan. 
6 vols. London. n.d. (circa 1880). Sm. 4to. Original illustrated red cloth 
with bevelled boards (slightly fl ecked and discoloured). Edges gilt.  Profusely 
illust. with full-page steel-engrv. plates, numerous wood-cut text-illusts and 
maps. Overall a fi ne and complete set. $550

256 GRAY, J.M. A History of The Gambia. With a Foreword by Sir 
Thomas Southorn. Cambridge: U.P., 1940. Roy.8vo. Or.cl. (rubbed with 
faded spine). (X,508pp.). With a fold. map. Some minor foxing. Ex-libr. 
copy. NOTE: Story of the small country along the River Gambia in West 
Africa which became a British Colony. $55

257 GREELY, A.W. (MAJ. GEN). Reminiscences of Adventure 
and Service. A Record of Sixty-Five Years. New York: Charles Scribner’s 
Sons, 1927. 8vo. Or.cl. Gilt. (spine faded). (XIV,356pp.). With portr., and 
15 full-page plates. Previous owner’s name on front end-paper. Foxed. 
Uncut. NOTE: Adolphus W. Greely was an American Army offi cer, most 
famous for being the leader of the Lady Franklin Bay Expedition in the 
Arctic from 1881 to 1884. $60

258 GREY, J. A Military History of Australia. Cambridge U.P., 
(1990). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 284pp.). With illusts and 
maps. Signed by author. 1st ed. Assoc. newspaper cutting taped to front 
fl y-leaves, otherwise fi ne. NOTE: A new and comprehensive reassessment 
of Australia’s military history in wartime and in peacetime, including the 
confl ict between Aborigines and European settlers. $85

259 GREY, J. The Australian Army. (Melbourne 2001). Small 4to. 
Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (XII,300pp.). With  illusts, tables and maps. 1st 
edition. Fine. (The Australian Centenary History of Defence, Vol. 1.).  
  $65
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260 GREY, J. Up Top. The Royal Australian Navy and Southeast 
Asian Confl icts 1955-1972. (Sydney 1998). Small 4to. Original cloth. 
Dustjacket. (xx, 380pp.). Illustrated throughout with maps, diagrams and 
b/w photographs. Map endpapers. Fine. NOTE: The fi rst detailed account 
of the experiences of the RAN during this time, particularly its involvement 
in the Far East Strategic Reserve, the Malayan Emergency, Confrontation 
with Indonesia, and the Vietnam War. $65

261 GRIFFITH, K. Thank God we Kept the Flag Flying. The Siege 
and Relief of Ladysmith, 1899 - 1900. Lond. (1974). Roy.8vo. Or.cl.d.w. 
(XVIII,398pp.). With a col. frontisp., 24 full-page plates, text-illusts., and 
11 maps. 1st ed. $70

262 GRIFFITHS, Owen. Darwin Drama. Sydney: Bloxham & 
Chambers, (1942). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (220pp.). With full-page 
plates and fold. map. Pages discoloured, otherwise a very good copy. 
Inscribed by the author to Sergeant T.F. Prain, 17.12.48. $100

263 GRIMWOOD, E. ST. CLAIR. My Three Years in Manipur 
and Escape from the Recent Mutiny. Lond: Richard Bentley, 1891. 8vo. 
Or.illust.cl. Gilt. (spine extremities slightly rubbed). (XIV,322pp.). With 
portr., protective tissue guard, title-vign., 6 full-page illusts., and a map. 
Uncut. NOTE: Mrs. Grimwood was the wife of the British Political Agent 
at Manipur on the North East Frontier of India. In 1891 after her hus-
band and four other British offi cers were murdered, she helped wounded 
soldiers, fi rst during the defence of the Residency, then during the retreat 
from Manipur. For these actions she was awarded the Royal Red Cross 
by Queen Victoria. $95

264 GROSE, F. A Rough Y.M.Bloke. Melbourne: The Specialty 
Press, n.d. (ab1930). Sm. 8vo. Or. cl. (slightly soiled). (180pp.). With 
portr., 7 full-page plates, and a full page map. Author’s signed present. 
copy. Some minor foxing. ADDED: Newspaper cutting loosely inserted. 
NOTE:  Author was the Y.M.C.A. Representative to the 1st Divisional 
Artillery, A.I.F. in France from 1907 to 1918. Includes a Roll of Honour 
for the 1st Divisional Artillery.       $100

265 GROSE, Francis. Military Antiquities respecting a History of 
The English Army, from the Conquest to the Present Time. ... 2 vols. 
Lond: Printed for T. Egerton, 1801. 4to. Contemp. hf. red oasis. Spine gilt 
and with raised bands. T.e.g. other edges uncut. With engrv. frontisps., 2 
engrv. title-pages with vigns., and 76 full-page plates. BOUND IN BY THE 
SAME AUTHOR: A Treatise on Ancient Armour and Weapons, illustrated 
by plates taken from the Original Armour in the Tower of London, and 
other Arsenals, Museums, and Cabinets. With frontisp., title-vign., and 
61 full-page plates of early armour. A fi ne and desirable work. $1,650

266 GRUENHAGEN, R.W. (Compl. by). Mustang: The Story of 
the P-51 Fighter. ... New York: Arco, 1969. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. 
(240pp.). Profusely illustrated. Printed in double-column. 1st ed. NOTE: 
The Mustang can lay claim to be one of the greatest aircraft of all times. 
  $100

267 GUEDALLA, Philip. The Hundred Years.  Lond: Hodder and 
Stoughton, (1936). Roy. 8vo. Or. full white buckram (soiled). Gilt. T.e.g. 
other edges uncut. (XVI, 374pp.). With 9 fold. maps. Lim. ed. of 250 
copies of which this is No. 100, signed by the author. NOTE: A history 
of Europe and America from 1837 to 1936.   $125



34

268 GULLETT, H.S. The Australian Imperial Force in Sinai and 
Palestine 1914-1918. ... Sydney: Angus and Robertson, 1923. Thick 
8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt spine. (xvi, 844pp.). With 56 full-page plates, 1 
full-page col. chart, text-illusts, 11 col. double-page maps, 26 col. and 
12 b/w full-page maps, and numerous sketch maps. 1st edition. Scarce. 
(Off. History of Aust. in the War, 1914-1918. Vol.VII). NOTE: Mainly 
about the work of the Australian Light Horse, including the charge at 
Beersheba, 31st October, 1917. $250

269 GUNN, J. Challenging Horizons: Qantas 1939-1954. Q.U.P. 
(1987). Small 4to. Orig.cloth. Dustjacket. (XVI,434pp.). With numerous 
illusts., and illustrated end-papers. NOTE: This is the 2nd volume of the 
history of Qantas, being the sequel to Defeat of Distance. $65

270 GURNEY, R, (Lieut.-Col.). History of the Northamptonshire 
Regiment 1742-1934. Aldershot: Gale & Polden, 1935. Small thick 4to. 
Orig. cloth with gilt insignia on front cover (spine slightly rubbed). Spine gilt 
titled. (xx,464pp.). With 10 full-page coloured plates, numerous b/w plates 
and portrs, maps, and text-illusts. 1st edition. ADDED:Assoc. ephemera 
loosely inserted. NOTE: The Regiment served in Australia (1817-1824) 
with extensive references to the bushrangers (Chapter 18). Chapter 19 
deals with the Regiment’s involvement in the New Zealand wars of the 
1840’s.  $350

271 GUYOT, Yves. The Causes and Consequences of the War. 
Transl. by F. Appleby Hoff. Lond: Hutchinson, 1916. Roy.8vo. Or.cl. 
bevelled boards (slightly rubbed). (XXXVI,360pp.). Bookplate on front 
end-paper. Publisher’s Compl. copy. NOTE: Study of the Political, Eco-
nomic and Historical causes of the First World War, by a former French 
Minister of State. $55

272 HADAR, M. and (MAJ) Y. OFER. Heyl Ha’avir. The Israel 
Air Force. N.P. The Ministry of Defence, Israel, n.d. (ab.1971). 4to. 
Oblong. Or.cl. In chipped d.w. (240pp.). Profusely illust., some in col. 
Text in English and Hebrew. Bookplate on verso of rear fl y-leaf. NOTE: 
A pictorial history of the Israel Air Force, including the Sinai campaign 
of 1956 and the Six Day War of 1967. $60

273 HAIG, D.(By G.A.B. Dewar assisted by Lieut.-Col. J.H. 
Boraston). Sir Douglas Haig’s Command, December 19, 1915, to 
November 11, 1918. 2 vols. London: Constable, 1922-1923. 8vo. 
Orig. cloth (faded and slightly rubbed). With 14 folding maps. Uncut and 
partly unopened. NOTE: Haig was Commander-in-Chief of the British 
Expeditionary Forces at the Western Front 1915-1918, during the First 
World War. He was created Earl in 1919. $175

274 HALDANE, R.B. (By Major-General Sir Frederick Mau-
rice). Haldane: The Life of Viscount Haldane of Cloan. (Vol. 1. 1856-
1915; Vol.2. 1915-1928). London: Faber and Faber, (1937, 1939).Royal 
8vo. Original cloth. Portrait fontispieces. B/w plates. Newspaper cuttings 
loosely inserted. Bookplate on front pastedown. Very good set.  $100

275 HALL, T. New Guinea 1942-44. (Sydney 1981). 8vo. Orig. 
cloth. Dustjacket. (224pp.). With numerous illusts., and end-paper maps.  
Previous owner’s signature on verso of front fl y-leaf.1st edition. NOTE: 
The account of Australian  battles with the invading Japanese, including 
Milne Bay and Kokoda. $55
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276 HALL, T. Tobruk, 1941. The Desert Siege. (North Ryde 1984). 
8vo. Orig. cloth. In slightly chipped dustjacket. (224pp.). With 30 full-page 
plates and 2 maps. Fine. $60

277 HAMILTON, H.B. (Col.) Historical Record of the 14th (King’s) 
Hussars from A.D. 1715 to A.D. 1900. London: Longmans, Green, and 
Co., 1901. Sm. thick 4to. Cloth with titling-labels on spine. All edges gilt. 
(xxxii, 632pp.). With 15 full-page col. plates, 33 full-page photogravure 
plates, 2 photographic plates, and 9 maps & plans some of which folding. 
1st ed. Fine and complete. Title-page printed in red/black ink. $450

278 (HAMILTON, Thomas. Capt.) Annals of the Peninsular 
Campaigns: From MDCCCVIII to MDCCCXIV. By the Author of Cyril 
Thornton. 3 vols. Edinburgh: William Blackwood, 1829. Sm. 8vo. Orig. 
hf morocco over marbled paper boards (spines skilfully rebacked preserving 
the orig. spine strips). Marbled edges and matching endpapers. Complete 
with all three half-titles, and 14 fi ne engrv. maps. 1st edition. $375

279 HAMILTON-BROWNE, G. (COL.). Camp Fire Yarns of the 
Lost Legion. Lond. (1913). 8vo. Or.cl. Gilt. (XIV,302pp.). With frontisp. 
and tissue guards, and 6 full-page plates. Lacks front fl y-leaf, otherwise 
fi ne.  $60

280 HAMLEY, Edward Bruce (Gen. Sir).  The Operations of 
War, explained and illustrated. A New Edition ... By Maj-Gen. Sir George 
Aston. Edinburgh: William Blackwood, (1922). Sm. thick 4to. Orig. cloth 
(covers slightly fl ecked). (xx, 456pp.). With 19 folding maps, 7 of which 
are in end-pocket. Copiously annotated in pencil throught text. $100

281 HANSEN, H.J. The Ships of the German Fleets 1848-1945. 
(Lond. 1974). 4to. Or.cl.d.w. (192pp.). Profusely illust., some in col. 1st 
Eng. ed. NOTE: Comprehensive illustrated survey of the most important 
German warships up to the end of the Second World War. $65

282 HARDIE, R.S. The Burma-Siam Railway. The secret diary 
of Dr. Robert Hardie 1942-45. Sydney: Collins, (1983). Sm.4to. Or.cl.
d.w. (182,10pp.). With portr., num. text-illusts. of which some full-page 
& col., and end-paper maps. Includes Biographical Index. Fine. NOTE: 
Robert Stevenson Hardie (1904-1973) was a medical offi cer with the 
3rd Malayan Volunteer Field Ambulance and became a prisoner of war 
under the Japanese after the fall of Singapore in February 1942, during 
the Second World War. $55

283 HARDY, Thomas. The Dynasts. A Drama of the Napoleonic 
Wars, in three parts, nineteen acts, & one hundred and thirty scenes. ... 
3 vols. London: Macmillan, 1904-1910. 8vo. Orig. green cloth with gilt 
crested medallion on front covers. Spines gilt (lower spine Vol. 3 slightly 
defective). Uncut. $150

284 HARE, C. The Romance of a Medici Warrior. Being the True 
Story of Giovanni Delle Bande Nere, to which is Added the Life of his Son, 
Cosimo I., Grand Duke of Tuscany. A Study in Heredity. Lond: Stanley 
Paul & Co., n.d. (ab.1910). Roy.8vo. Or.dec.cl. Gilt. T.e.g. (343,6pp.). 
With portr., and 16 full-page plates. Inscription on front fl y-leaf. Publisher’s 
presentation label on front end-paper. Fine. $60

285 HARE-SCOTT, K. For Valour. Lond: Peter Garnett, 1949. 
8vo. Or.cl. In slightly chipped d.w. (XII,178pp.). With 26 full-page plates 
and a map. Previous owner’s signature on front fl y-leaf. Tape marks on 



36

end-papers. NOTE: Biographies of 13 winners of the Victoria Cross in 
the Second World War, including Australian Sergeant Thomas Currie 
Derrick who won his in New Guinea in 1943. $55

286 HARGREAVES, R. Woman-At-Arms. Their Famous Exploits 
Throughout the Ages. Lond. n.d. (ab.1930). Roy.8vo. Or.cl. (272pp.). 
With frontisp., and 11 full-page plates. Some minor foxing. Publ. Compl. 
Stamp on title-page. NOTE: Stories of women, mainly British, who have 
served in the Army, or as pirates. $85

287 HARRISON, E. J. Peace or War, East of Baikal? Yokohama: 
Kelly & Walsh Limited, (1910). 8vo. Or. cl. (rubbed, with faded spine). 
(XX, 568pp.). With 53 full-page plates, and 3 fold. maps. Previous owner’s 
signature & book plate on front end-papers. Uncut. $150

288 HARRISON, W.H. The Life of Major-General William Henry 
Harrison;  Comprising a brief account of his important Civil and Military 
Services, and an accurate description of the Council at Vincennes with 
Tecumseh, as well as the Victories of Tippecanoe, Fort Meigs and the 
Thames. Philadelphia: Grigg & Elliot, 1840. 8vo. Rebound cl. (96pp.). 
With portr., and 4 full-page engrv. plates. Foxed. Small ex-libris plate on 
front fl y-leaf. NOTE: William Henry Harrison 1773-1841, was an Ameri-
can General who fought against the Indians under Tecumseh during the 
War of 1812. He later became President of the United States in 1841, 
but died shortly after taking offi ce. $190

289 HARROP, A.J. England and New Zealand from Tasman to the 
Taranaki War. With an Introduction by Admiral of the Fleet, The Rt. Hon. 
Earl Jellicoe (Governor-General of New Zealand, 1920-1925). London: 
Methuen, (1926). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Spine gilt titled. (xxiv, 326, 8pp.). 
With front endpaper maps. 1st ed. Fine. $75

290 HART, F.E. (Staff Sgt.-Major Instr.). Aiming, Firing, Fire 
Discipline Training, etc. as taught at the School of Musketry, Randwick. 
Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 1915. 12mo. Or.printed wrapper (extremi-
ties a little frayed). (2,183,3pp.). With 52 photographic illusts., and 22 
text-diagrs. (Aust. Military Handbooks). 1st ed. Rare. $85

291 HASLUCK, P. The Government and the People. 2 vols. Com-
plete. (Vol.I: 1939-1941; Vol.II: 1942-1945). Canberra (1965-1970). 
Roy.8vo. Or.cl.d.w. With 84 full-page plates, num. text-illusts., and 3 
maps. Previous owner’s signature inscription on front fl y-leaf.  (Aust. in 
the War of 1939-1945, Ser.4: Vols. 1-2). $200

292 HAYDON, A.L. The Trooper Police of Australia. A record of 
Mounted Police work in the Commonwealth from the earliest days of 
settlement to the present time. ... Lond. (1911). Roy.thick 8vo. Or.dec.
cloth. (soiled & glazed). (XVIII,432pp.). With frontisp., portrs., plates, 
text-illusts., maps, and diagrs. Top corner of title-page torn not affecting 
text.  $205

293 HEGENER, H. Fokker: The Man and the Aircraft. Ed. by 
B. Robertson ... Letchworth, Herts, 1961. 4to. Or.cl. In chipped d.w. 
(224pp.). With col. frontisp., 66 full-page text-illusts. by W.F. Hepworth 
from drawings by J.D. Carrick, F. Yeoman and P.R. Matt, and num. b/w 
illusts.  Tape marks on fl y-leaves. NOTE: Anthony Herman Gerard Fokker 
(1890-1939) was a Dutch aviation pioneer who designed and produced 
aircraft for the Germans in the First World War. $95
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294 HELE, I. Ivor Hele: The Soldiers’ Artist. (By) G. Fry. Catalogue 
by J. McAuslan. Canberra 1984. Oblong 8vo. Or.cl.d.w. (112pp.). With 
portr., and num. full-page col. and b/w illusts. Catalogue pp.84-109.1st 
ed. (Australian War Memorial Artists Series). NOTE: Ivor Hele was the fi rst 
offi cial Australian war artist appointed in the Second World War, serving 
in such diverse battle theatres as North Africa and New Guinea. $85

295 HENDERSON, G.C. Refl ections on the War.  Adelaide: G. 
Hassell & Son, 1916. Sm. 8vo. Orig. cloth (slightly fl ecked) with gilt title 
on front cover and spine. (II, 96pp.). Fine. NOTE: Analysis of the Great 
War from an Australian viewpoint. The author was Professor of History 
in the University of Adelaide. $125

296 HENDERSON, G.F.R. (COL.). The Science of War. A Collec-
tion of Essays and Lectures 1891-1903. Ed. by Capt. N. Malcolm. With a 
Memoir of the Author by Field Marshall Earl Roberts, V.C. ... Lond: Long-
mans, Green, and Co., 1906. 8vo. Or.cl. (spine faded). (XXXVIII,442pp.). 
With portr., and 4 fold. maps 1 in col. Some pencil annots. Some minor 
foxing. Bookplate on front end-paper. NOTE: Includes much on the 
American Civil War of 1861-1865. $60

297 HENRY, R.L. The Story of the 2/4th Field Regiment. A History 
of a Royal Australian Artillery Regiment during the Second World War. 
Melbourne 1950. 8vo. Or.cl. In repaired d.w. (VIII,410pp.). With num. 
illusts., and maps. Rare. $190

298 HENTY, G.A.  St Bartholomew’s Eve. A Tale of the Huguenot 
Wars. London: Blackie & Son, n.d. (ca 1910). 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth. 
(384, 2pp.). With col. frontispiece, and 4 full-page plates by H.J. Draper. 
The map called for in the list of illustrations is not included and does not 
appear to have ever been present. A good copy. $60

299 HENTY, G.A. At Aboukir and Acre. A Story of Napoleon’s Inva-
sion of Egypt.  London: Blackie, n.d.(ab.1899). 8vo.Orig.pictorial cloth.
Gilt (lightly fl ecked). (352,32pp.). With frontispiece, 7 full-page plates by 
W. Rainey, and 3 plans.  $90

300 HENTY, G.A. At the Point of the Bayonet. A Tale of the Mahratta 
War.  London: Blackie, 1902. 8vo.Orig. illust.cloth.Gilt (spine extremities 
slightly worn). (384,32pp.). With frontispiece, 11 full-page illusts. by Wal. 
Paget, and 3 maps. 1st edition. $115

301 HENTY, G.A. One of the 28th. A Tale of Waterloo.  London: 
Blackie and Son, 1908. 8vo.Orig.illust.cloth. (352, 16pp.). With frontis-
piece, 5 full-page plates, and 2 maps. Illusts. by F. A. Stewart. Fine. $85

302 HENTY, G.A. Under Wellington’s Command. A Tale of the 
Peninsular War. London: Blackie & Son, 1899. 8vo. Orig.illust.cloth. 
(384,32pp.). With frontispiece, 11 full-page plates by Wal Paget, and 5 
plans. 1st edition. $100

303 HENTY, G.A. With Frederick the Great. A Story of the Seven 
Years’ War. London: Blackie & Son, 1898. 8vo. Orig.illust.cloth. Gilt. 
(384,32pp.). With frontispiece, 11 full-page plates by Wal Paget, and 
maps. Book adverts. at end..1st edition.  Endpapers replaced, otherwise 
fi ne.  $115

304 HENTY, G.A. With Kitchener in the Soudan. A Story of Atbara 
and Omdurman. London 1903. 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth (slightly rubbed). 
(384pp.). With frontisp., 5 full-page plates illust. by Wm. Rainey, and 3 
full-page maps.Some foxing. $100
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305 HENTY, G.A. With Moore at Corunna. London: Blackie & 
Son, 1909. 8vo. Orig. illust. cloth. Gilt.  (384,16pp.). With frontispiece, 
7 full-page plates by Wal Paget, and text-maps. Slightly foxed. $75

306 HERBERT, William V. The Defence of Plevna 1877: Written 
By One Who Took Part In It. London 1895. Royal 8vo. Original cloth 
(rubbed with chipping to head and tail). (xviii, 488, 24pp.). Uncut. Portrait 
frontispiece of Osman Pasha. With 8 coloured fold-out maps and 3 maps 
within the text. Ex library copy with the usual stamps otherwise sound and 
clean. 1st edition. $125

307 HERINGTON, J. Air Power over Europe, 1944-1945. Canberra 
(1963). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (XIV,540pp.). With 48 full-page 
plates, a text-illust., 1 chart, and 42 maps. 1st edition.  (Aust. in the War 
1939-45. Ser.3. Vol.IV).  NOTE: Story of Australian airmen who served 
in the war against Germany and Italy, mostly in Bomber Command, Royal 
Air Force. $115

308 HEYDRICH, R. (By Max Williams). Reinhard Heydrich. The 
Biography. 2 vols. Shropshire: Ulric Publishing, 2001. 4to. Orig. illust. 
boards. With numerous b/w illusts. Fine. Collation: Vol. I: Road to War; 
Vol. II: Enigma. $60

309 HIS MAJESTY’S FORCES: Rules and Regulations for the 
Formations, Field-Exercise, and Movements, of His Majesty’s Forces. 
By His Majesty’s Command; Adjutant General’s Offi ce, June 1, 1792. 
(Lond:) War-Offi ce, 1793. Sm.4to. Or.full calf. Spine neatly rebacked. 
(VI,16,60,200,16,10,110pp.). With 15 fold. engrv. plans. $415

310 HISTORICAL RECORDS OF THE BUFFS EAST KENT 
REGIMENT (3rd Foot) formerly designated The Holland Regiment and 
Prince George of Denmark’s Regiment ... By Capt. C.R.B. Knight and 
Col. R.S.H. Moody. 4 vols. (Pt. 1: 1704-1814; Pt. 2: 1814-1914; Pt. 
3: 1914-1919; Pt.4: 1919-1948). London: The Medici Society, 1935-
1951. 8vo. Orig. cloth (one vol. rebound). With portraits, plates of which 
some coloured, and maps mostly folded. A good set. NOTE: Between 
1822-1827 The Buffs were stationed in Van Diemen’s Land, Parramatta, 
Liverpool, Newcastle, Port Macquarie, Botany Bay Heads, and Bathurst 
in the fl edgling colony. $400

311 HITLER, A. (Translated and annotated by J. Murphy). 
Mein Kampf. Unexpurgated Edition. 2 vols. in one. Vol.1: A Retrospect; 
Vol.2: The National Socialist Movement.  London: Hurst and Blackett, 
1939. 8vo. Original cloth (spine faded with wear to top-edge). Gilt spine 
& swastika emblem on front cover. (568pp.). With frontisp. portr. of Hitler. 
Prelims and edges with some foxing. Ffep missing, with previous owner’s 
name and stamped bookplate on half-title page. Very good copy. $150

312 HOLMES, Robert. My Police Court Friends with the Colours. 
Edinburgh: William Blackwood, 1915. 8vo. Or.dec.cl. (368pp.). Author’s 
signed present. copy. NOTE: The author, a Police Court Missionary and 
probation offi cer, describes his experiences with the Australian Forces.  
  $55

313 HONOURABLE ARTILLERY COMPANY, Journal of the. 
Vols.I-VII Complete. Lond: Oct.1923-Sept.1930. 8vo. Uniformly bound 
in 7 vols. in orig. half crimson morocco. Spines gilt and with raised bands. 
Crest on fromt covers. T.e.g. Profusely illustrated. A fi ne complete run of 
the fi rst 84 issues. $350
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314 HOPKINS, J.C. AND M. HALSTEAD. South Africa and The 
Boer-British War. Comprising a History of South Africa and its people, 
including the War of 1899 and 1900. 2 vols. Toronto 1900. Roy.8vo. 
Or.hf.roan (slightly rubbed). Gilt. Spines gilt. With frontisp., num. plates, 
and fold. map. A good set. $330

315 HORNER, D. SAS: Phantoms of the Jungle. A History of the 
Australian Special Air Service. Sydney (1990). Roy.8vo. Original cloth. 
Dustjacket.  (xvi, 528pp.). With num. illusts., and maps. Fine. NOTE: 
Includes a nominal roll of members who served in Borneo and South 
Vietnam, 1965-1971, and a Roll of Honour, 1960-1982.   $80

316 HOWLETT, R. Battleground South Pacifi c. (Sydney 1970). 4to. 
Or.cl.d.w. (224pp.). Profusely illust. in col. and b/w by Bruce Adams, and 
with end-paper maps. 1st ed. $135

317 HUBERT, H. The Greatness and Decline of the Celts. Lond: 
Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co. Ltd., 1934. Roy.8vo. Or.dec.cl. Gilt. 
In slightly chipped d.w. (XVI,314,6pp.). With 3 full-page maps. Slightly 
foxed. (The History of Civilization, Ed. by C.K. Ogden). NOTE: Study of 
the greatest expansion of the Cents into Europe and with their decline 
under the Romans from about 500 B.C. up to about 1100 A.D., with 
the Norman Conquest of England and Wales. $125

318 HUDSON, Lionel. The Rats of Rangoon. The inside story of 
the ‘Fiasco’ that took place at the end of the war in Burma. (London): Leo 
Cooper, (1987). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 222pp.). With 
full-page map, 14 illusts and dec. endpapers. Fine. $60

319 HUGGINS, E. L. (Capt. 2nd Cavalry U.S. Army.) Winona. 
A Dakota Legend and Other Poems. New York: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 
Knickerbocker Press, 1890. 8vo. Orig. illust. buckram. Gilt. T.e.g. other 
edges uncut. (VI, 176pp.). 1st edition. Signed and inscribed by author. 
Fine.   $100

320 HUGHES, W.M. (By L.F. Fitzhardinge). The Little Digger, 
1914-1952. A Political Biography: William Morris Hughes. Vol.II. (Syd-
ney): Angus and Robertson, (1979). Royal thick 8vo. Orig. cloth. Gilt. 
Dustjacket (slightly chipped). (xx, 704pp.). With portr., numerous plates 
and illust. endpapers. Previous owner’s sign. on title-page, otherwise a 
very good copy. $65

321 HUGHES, W.M. Broadside Letter on Commonwealth of Austra-
lia - Prime Minister’s Offi ce letterhead, and dated 15th December 1915, 
captioned “The Call to Arms”. Requesting Australians to enlist for active 
military service in the Near East/European theatres of the War. Type-set 
foolscap letter with facsimile signature of W.M. Hughes, as Prime Minister 
of Australia. Folded. Fine and rare. $55

322 HUHL, H. Der Weltkrieg 1914-1918. Dem Deutschen Volke 
Dargestellt. 2 vols. Berlin: Verlag Tradition Wilhelm Rolf, 1929. Thick 
Sm.4to. Or.illust.linen cl. With 31 maps. Some minor foxing. Text in 
German. NOTE: German Military history of the First World War. $190

323 HURLEY, F. (By F. Legg & T. Hurley.) Once More On My 
Adventure. The life of Frank Hurley. Sydney (1966). 8vo. Orig. cloth.  
Dustjacket. (xii, 228pp.). With 32 full-page plates. 1st ed. NOTE: Active 
to the very end, Frank Hurley’s adventurous life always with camera pres-
ent, ranged from Shackleton’s Antarctic through World War I, early days 
of aviation, fi lm-making and exploring Central Australia. $60
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324 HURLEY, Frank. From Snowdrift to Shellfi re. Capt. James 
Francis (Frank) Hurley 1885-1962.( By) D.P. Millar.  Sydney (1984). 
Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (160pp.). With portr., and numerous 
illusts. Lim.1st ed. NOTE: Hurley was one of Australia’s most daring and 
important photographers, from being in the Antarctic with Mawson and 
Shackleton to being an offi cial cameraman during both World Wars, as 
well as being a pioneer photographer in Papua New Guinea. $125

325 HYDE, G.E. Rangers and Regulars. Columbus, Ohio 1952. 
8vo. Or.printed cl. In chipped d.w. (144pp.). With a portr. Limited edition 
of 500 copies. Rare. ADDED: Cheque (check) to the author tipped-in. 
NOTE: Account of the Spanish Texan and American military action 
against the mounted tribes of the southern plains and particularly against 
the Comanches. $70

326 HYTHE, Viscount and LEYLAND, J. The Naval Annual, 
1914. London: William Clowes & Sons, Ltd., 1914. Royal 8vo. Orig. 
blind-stamped buckram. (vii, 456, 8pp.). With frontisp., 3 full-page plates, 
numerous illusts and adverts at end. Bookplate and presentation plate on 
front endpaper, otherwise a very good copy. $100

327 IDRIESS, I.L. Horrie the Wog-Dog. With the A.I.F. in Egypt, 
Greece, Crete and Palestine. Written from the Diary of J.B. Moody. ... 
Sydney 1955. Small 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket (slightly chipped but 
bright and clean).  (x,234pp.). With frontisp., and 16 full-page plates. 
Some minor foxing. Previous owner’s inscription on front end-paper. 
Very good copy. $100

328 IMMELMANN, Max. (LIEUT.). Meine Kampffl uge. ... Berlin 
(1917). 8vo. Or.illust.limp boards. (132,4pp.). With portr., 24 full-page 
plates, and text-fi gs. $60

329 IMPERIAL LEAGUE OF AUSTRALIA. Offi cial Year Book, 
1936. N.S.W. Branch. Sydney 1936. 8vo. Orig. illust. wrappers with cloth 
spine (edges rubbed). (206pp.). With text-illusts. Prelims slightly foxed but 
a good copy overall. $75

330 INDIA - ARMY. The Army in India and its Evolution. Including 
an Account of the Establishment of the Royal Air Force in India. Calcutta 
1924. Roy.8vo. Or.dec. boards cl. spine (corners worn). (XX,254pp.). 
Some pencil annots in text, otherwise a fi ne copy of the 1st ed. Rare. 
NOTE: Mostly about the reorganization of the Indian Army soon after 
the First World War with an historical retrospect. $225

331 INDIAN MILITARY ACADEMY. Souvenir Journal 1946. N.P. 
n.d. (ab.1947). Roy.8vo. Or.dec.cl. Gilt. (rubbed and slightly fl ecked). 
(VI,212pp.). Profusely illust., with photographic plates, mostly full-page, 
and corrigenda slip. $55

332 INGRAMS, H. Arabia and the Isles. With foreword by Sir 
Bernard Reilly. ... London: John Murray, (1942). Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth. 
In slightly chipped dustjacket. (XVI,368pp.). With frontisp., 30 full-page 
plates and 2 fold. maps. Uncut. 1st ed.  NOTE: Author was a British Of-
fi cial in the Eastern Aden Protectorate, today part of The Yemen. $100

333 INNES, D. J. Beaufi ghters over Burma. No. 27 Squadron, 
RAF, 1942-45. Poole, Dorset: Blandford Press, (1985). Royal 8vo. Orig. 
cloth binding. Dustjacket. (128pp.). With 32 full-page plates and 6 maps. 
Author’s signed inscription on half title-page. 1st edition. NOTE: Author 
was an Australian pilot, who served with 27 Squadron in Burma 1943 
to 1944.  $75
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334 JACK, K. Kenneth Jack World War II Paintings and Drawings. 
(Brisbane): Boolarong Publications, (1990). Sm.4to. Or.cl.d.w. (104pp.). 
Profusely illust., many in col. 1st ed. Fine. NOTE: The author, one of 
Australia’s best known landscape colour artists, served in a Royal Australian 
Air Force Airfi eld Construction Squadron in New Guinea and Borneo 
during 1944 to 1945. $55

335 JACKSON, A.J. Avro Aircraft since 1908. London: Putnam, 
(1965). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (470pp.). With frontispiece and 
numerous  illusts. 1st Ed. Fine. $85

336 JACKSON, A.T. (Lieut-Col.) Southern Queensland Rifl e As-
sociation: Jubilee 1877-1927. A Brief History of the Association during 
the past Fifty Years. (Brisbane 1927). Roy.8vo.Or.illust.wrapper (chipped; 
with old tape marks and skilfully rebacked) (96pp.). With num. illusts.  
  $225

337 JAMES, L. On the heels of De Wet. By the Intelligence Offi cer. 
... Edinburgh 1902. 8vo. Or.illust.cl. (VIII,348,32pp.). With adverts. 
Author’s Who’s Who on title -page verso. Signature on title-page. $55

338 JAMES, L. With the Conquered Turk. The Story of a Latter-Day 
Adventurer. Lond: Thomas Nelson and Sons, n.d. (ab.1913). 8vo. Or.illust.
cl. (slightly fl ecked). (370,XIVpp.). With frontisp., 7 full-page plates, a map, 
and adverts. Previous owner’s signature on front end-paper. NOTE: Story 
of British newspapermen covering a war between Turkey and Bulgaria in 
1912.  $60

339 JAMES, William. The Naval History of Great Britiain, from the 
Declaration of War by France in 1793, to the Accession of George IV. ... 
And An Account of the Burmese War and the Battle of Navarino, by Capt. 
Chamier. 6 vols (complete). London: Richard Bentley, 1837. 8vo. Orig. 
half blue calf over rubbed marbled paper boards. Spines uniformly gilt 
with raised bands and red morocco titling labels. Complete with numerous 
folding tables (occassional chipping at some folds), engrv. portraits and 
diagrams. Slight foxing. A good set. $750

340 JAMESON, J. S. Story of the Rear Column of the Emin Pasha 
Relief Expedition. Ed. by Mrs. J. S. Jameson. London: R. H. Porter, 
1890. Thick 8vo. Orig. cloth. (XXXIV, 456pp.). With frontisp. portr., 
text-illusts by the author, fold. col. map and errata leaf. A rubber stamp 
of the Mechanics Institute on some pages, otherwise a good copy. 1st 
edition.  $250

341 JAPAN. Nagasaki-Sasebo. (Allied Geographical Section, South-
west Pacifi c Area) Special Report No.110. N.P. (U.S.A.) 31 August 
1945. Folio. Or. printed wrapper (spine scorched and partly defective). 
(VII,130pp.). A stencilled work with 14 photographic plates 8 of which 
are fold., and 7 fold. maps. Issued for restricted use only. $165

342 JAPAN: Fukui-Tsuruga. (Allied Geographical Section, Southwest 
Pacifi c Area) Special Report No. 102. N.P. (U.S.A.) 4 September 1945. 
Folio. Or.printed wrapper. (VIII,70pp.). A stencilled work with 22 photo-
graphic plates 5 of which are fold., and 9 fold. maps. Issued for restricted 
use only. Fine. $205

343 JAPAN: Otomari. (Allied Geographical Section, Southwest 
Pacifi c Area) No. 105. N.P. (U.S.A.) 4 September 1945. Or.folio printed 
wrapper. (VI,62pp.). A stencilled work with 4 photographic plates, and 7 
fold. maps. Issued for restricted use only. Fine. $205
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344 JAPAN: Sendai-Ishinomaki. (Allied Geographical Section, 
Southwest Pacifi c Area) Special Report No.114. N.P. (U.S.A.) 4 Sep-
tember 1945. Folio. Or. wrapper. (VII,85pp.). A stencilled work with 20 
photographic plates 3 of which are fold., and 10 fold. maps. Issued for 
restricted use only. Fine. $205

345 JAPANESE ARMY. Materials on the Trial of Former Service-
men of the Japanese Army charged with Manufacturing and Employing 
Bacteriological Weapons. Moscow: Foreign Languages Publishing House, 
1950. 8vo. Or. cl. (536pp.). With full-page facsimile of documents. NOTE: 
In December 1949, 12 former members of the Japanese Army most from 
Detachment 731, were tried by the Soviets, and imprisoned.  $95

346 JEBB, J. (Capt.). A Practical Treatise on Strengthening and 
Defending Outposts, Villages, Houses, Bridges, &c. In reference to the 
Duties of Offi cers in Command of Picquets, as laid down in the Field Ex-
ercise and Evolutions of the Army. 2nd ed. Chatham: Printed and Sold by 
James Burrill, 1837. 8vo. Or.hf.cf. with old markings & paper labels on 
covers. (extremities rubbed). (X,82pp.). With frontisp., and 15 full-page 
plates. Scarce. $100

347 JENKINS, D. Battle Surface! Japan’s Submarine War Against 
Australia 1942-44. With maps and graphics by P. Sullivan. (Sydney 1992). 
4to.Original cloth. Dustjacket. (304pp.). With num. illusts., and maps, 
some in col., and illust. end-papers.  1st edition. Fine.NOTE: Detailed study 
of the Imperial Japanese Navy’s submarine operations around Australia 
during the Second World War. $95

348 (JOAN OF ARC). (By Andrew Lang). The Maid of France. 
Being the Story of the Life and Death of Jeanne D’Arc.  London: Long-
mans, Green, and Co., 1909. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth binding (covers damp 
marked). Gilt. Uncut. (xx, 380pp.). With portr., 2 full-page plates, and 3 
maps, one of which is folding. Name on front fl y-leaf. $85

349 JOHNS, W.E. (Capt.). King of the Commandos. A Story of 
Combined Operations.    Bickley, Kent: University of London Press, 
(1943). Sm. 8vo. Or. illust. cl. In slightly edge-chipped and dust-soiled 
d.w. (192pp.). With col. frontisp., title-vign., and 10 text-illusts. some 
full-page by Stead. Previous owner’s inscription on front end-paper and 
small rubber-stamp on bottom left corner of front fl y-leaf. $95

350 JOHNSON, B.C. (Ed.by). “Ho, For The Great West!” and 
other original papers to mark the 25th Anniversary of the English West-
erners’ Society. Lond. 1980. 8vo. Or.cl. Gilt. (fl ecked). (228pp.). With 
num. illusts., many full-page, and 2 maps. Blind stamped presentation 
copy. (English Westerners’ Special Publication No. 6A). NOTE: Articles 
include; Flipper’s Dismissal; The Ruin of Lt. Henry O. Flipper, U.S.A. 
- fi rst coloured graduate of West Point, by B.C. Johnson and “A Scene of 
Sickening, Ghastly Horror”; The Custer Battlefi eld, 27th and 28th June 
1876, by F.B. Taunton. $165

351 JOHNSON, F. (Ed. by). R.A.A.F. over Europe. Introd. by W.S. 
Churchill. Foreword by H.M. Wrigley. Lond. (1946). 8vo. Or.cl. Gilt. In 
slightly torn d.w. (X,190pp.). With frontisp., and 54 full-page illusts. Fine. 
NOTE: The history of the Royal Australian Air Force in the European 
Campaign, 1939-1946. $95

352 JOHNSON, Robert S. with CAIDIN, Martin. Thunderbolt! 
New York: Rinehart & Company, (1958). 8vo. Orig. cloth (slightly rubbed). 
Dustjacket (rubbed). (xiv, 306pp.). With 24 b/w illusts, some full-page. 1st 
edition. A good copy. $85
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353 JOHNSTON, George. War Diary 1942. (Sydney 1984). 
Roy.8vo. Original cloth. Dustjacket (small closed tear on back panel).  
(xii,164pp.). Illust. with wartime sketches and a map. NOTE: The cam-
paign in New Guinea as seen by a war correspondent where Australian 
troops stopped and turned back the Japanese, a turning point of the 
Second World War. The existence of this diary only became general 
knowledge in 1979. $65

354 JONES, F.C. Japan’s New Order in East Asia. Its Rise and Fall 
1937-45. Lond: O.U.P., 1954. 8vo. Or. cl. In slightly shelf soiled d.w. 
(XII, 500pp.). 1st ed. $55

355 JONES, J.P. and P.M. HOLLISTER. The German Secret 
Service in America 1914-1918. Toronto: William Briggs, (1918). 8vo. 
Or.cl. (spine faded). (XIV,340pp.). With frontisp., and full-page plates. 
Slightly foxed. $55

356 JONES, R.J. A History of The 15th (East Yorkshire) Regiment 
(The Duke of York’s Own) 1685 to 1914. (Beverley 1958). Thick Royal 
8vo. Orig. decorative cloth. Gilt. (IV,576pp.). With 29 full-page plates.  
  $250

357 JONES, T.M. and I.L. IDRIESS.  The Silent Service. Action 
stories of the Anzac Navy. Foreword by N.J.O. Makin.  Sydney: Angus and 
Robertson, (1952). 8vo. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket (chipped). (xii, 338pp.). 
With frontisp. and endpaper maps. NOTE: Stories of the Royal Australian 
Navy and Royal New Zealand Navy, during the Second World War. $65

358 JOURDAIN, H.F.N. (Lieut.-Col.) and E. Fraser. The 
Connaught Rangers: 1st Battalion, Formerly 88th Foot; 2nd Battalion, 
Formerly 94th Foot. 3 vols. London: Royal United Service Inst., 1924-
1928. Thick sm. 4to. Orig. green cloth with gilt insignia on front cover 
of each volume (spine on Vol. 1   with slight blemish). With 3 
frontispieces of which 2 are coloured, 3 title-vignettes, numerous plates 
some being coloured, and maps. 1st edition. All three vols inscribed and 
fully autographed ‘H.F.N. Jourdain’. Fine. NOTE: Important history of 
the famous Connaught Rangers from their founding in 1793 to the Great 
War of 1914-1918. $950

359 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY FOR ARMY HISTORICAL 
RESEARCH. General Index. 2 vols. (Vol.1:vols.I-XL,1921-1962; Vol.2: 
vols XLI-LXVIII,1963-1990). (London) 1969-1993. Royal 8vo. Orig. 
decorative cloth. Gilt. With title-vigns. $85

360 JOURNAL OF THE UNITED SERVICE INSTITUTION, 
WHITEHALL YARD, THE.  Published under the Authority of the 
Council. Vol.I complete with T.P.I. Lond. 1858. 8vo. Or.hf.cf. (covers a 
little rubbed and discoloured). With num. plates, fold. maps, and text-illusts. 
Scarce.  $55

361 JOYCE, W. (Ed. by J.W. Hall). Trial of William Joyce. (Lon-
don): Butterworths, (1946). 8vo. Orig. cloth with gilt-titled spine (edges 
slightly rubbed). (xii, 312pp.). With frontisp. and 7 full-page plates. Prelims 
and pages edges slightly foxed but a very good copy overall. (Notable Brit-
ish Trials Series). NOTE: William Joyce was born in New York in 1906 
of British parents. During the Second World War, he broadcast from 
Germany when he became known as “Lord Haw Haw”. He was hanged 
for treason in 1946. $75
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362 KEHR, H. and J. LANGMAID. Compl. by. The Nazi Era 
1919-1945. A Select Bibliography of Published Works from the Early 
Roots to 1980. (Lond. 1982). Roy.8vo. Or.cl.d.w. (XVI,622pp.). Previous 
owner’s small ex-libris plate on front end-paper. 1st ed. $60

363 KENDRICK, Colonel N.C.E. The Story of the Wiltshire 
Regiment (Duke of Edinburgh’s) ... Aldershot: Gale & Polden, 1963. 
8vo. Original cloth. Dustjacket (slightly chipped). (xii, 324pp.). Portrait 
frontispiece, b/w plates, some in colour, numerous sketch maps and map 
endpapers. Near fi ne. NOTE: The story of the service on land and sea for 
over 200 years. $70

364 KEOGH, E.G. Malaya 1941-42. ... Melbourne (1962). 8vo. 
Orig. cloth binding. (184pp.). With 8 illusts and 14 full-page maps by 
G.M. Capper. Ex-library copy.  NOTE: Study of the Campaign in Malaya 
and Singapore 8th December 1941 to 15th February 1942, during which 
most of the 8th Australian Division was captured by the Japanese. $65

365 KERR, C. Tanks in the East. The Story of an Australian Cav-
alry Regiment. Melbourne (1945). 8vo. Or.cl. (covers soiled & marked). 
(200pp.). With 16 full-page plates, text-illusts. and 2 sketch maps. Name 
& rubber stamp on front fl y-leaf. NOTE: 9th Division Armoured Cavalry 
Regiment. Dornbusch 460. $85

366 KINGLAKE, Alexander William. The Invasion of the Crimea: 
Its origin, and An Account of its Progress down to the death of Lord Rag-
lan. 6 vols. Edinburgh: Wm. Blackwood and Sons, 1863-1880. Royal 8vo. 
Orig. cloth (slightly discoloured). With folding sepia coloured frontispiece, 
and 47 mostly folding maps & battle plans. Contents Vol. I: The origin 
of the Crimean War; Vol. II: The Alma Campaign; Vol. III: Sebastopol at 
Bay; Vol. IV: The Battle of Balaclava; Vol. V: Battle of Inkerman; Vol. VI: 
The Winter Troubles. $350

367 KING’S ROYAL RIFLE CORPS: A brief history of the. ... 
(Lond.) 1912. 8vo. Or.dec.cl. (IV,52pp.). With portr., and 4 fold. maps. 
Inscribed present. copy with assoc. A.L.S. and some additional ephemeral 
material loosely inserted. NOTE: Edited by Lieut.-Gen. Sir Edward Hut-
ton.  $55

368 KIPLING, A.L. and H.L. KING. Head-Dress Badges of the 
British Army. Vol.1: Up to the End of the Great War.  London: Frederick 
Muller, (1978). Sm.4to. Orig. cloth. Dustjacket. (xii, 480pp.). With numer-
ous illusts. Fine. Review copy. $100

369 KIRBY, R. Beaufi ghter. Sydney (1943). Sm.8vo. Or.cl. (spine 
faded, covers fl ecked). (256pp.). $55

370 KIRBY, S. WOODBURN, et al. The War Against Japan. Vol. 
1: The Loss of Singapore. Lond.1957. Royal 8vo. Orig. cloth (slightly shelf 
rubbed).. Dustjacket. (XXIV,568pp.). With frontisp., 16 full-page plates, 38 
maps, many fold., and in col., and a fold. chart. 1st edition. Ex libr. copy. 
NOTE: The British Offi cial History of the fall of Malaya and Singapore in 
1941-42, in which the Australian 8th Division played a major part. $95

371 KIRKLAND, F. Ed. by. Sometimes Forgotten. Being a record 
of those of Australia’s Military Forces (RAN, Army, RAAF) who died 
and those who were decorated in Vietnam, Malaya, Borneo, Malay 
Peninsular,Korea, ... (Sydney 1990). Roy.8vo. Or.illust.boards. (238pp.). 
Some minor annots. in text. 1st ed. $55
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